
 -- - .i .. 

, 
..... ~ 

,v 

A STAT!ST,eAL PORTRAYAL OF MARINE ACTIVITIES IN SEASIA 

FLEET MARINE FORCE, PACIFIC 
;:.; ,,,. ..... 
""" e·· 
... . -

MONTHLY
HISTREP

A
STATISTICAL

PORTRAYAL
OF

MARINE
ACTIVITIES

IN
SEASIA

JULY
1966

INCLUDING
INCLUDING

FMF-PAC

Please

FLEET
MARINE

FORCE,
PACIFIC

SECURITY



"""'-- ._.w. __________ ,. _._. ___ ._.~""~_~ _____ . __ ~ ___ ,--~ 

UNCLASSIFIED 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

PAGE REPORT 

l. CASUALTY DATA 
,. AVERAGE PERSONNEL STRENGTH 

2. CIVIC ACTION CONTACTS AND ACCOMPLISHMENTS 

. \ 3. MEDICAL SUMMARY 

4. INTELLIGENCE DATA 

e 5. ENEMY GROUND ORDER OF BATTLE 

GROUND OPERATIONS 
6. RECAP OF INFANTRY ACTIONS WITH AND WITHOUT CONTACT 
7. RECAP OF SQUAD AND PLATOON INFANTRY ACTIONS WITH CONTACT 
8. RESULTS cr SQUAD I1IFAITllY ACTIORS BY TYPE ACTION 
9. RESULTS OF PLATOON I1IFAII'l'RY ACTIONS BY TYPB ACTI(B 

10. RESULTS OF COMPAlIY AID BATTALION ItCTI(BS BY TYPE ACTION 

~ 11. RECODAISSAHCE BATTALION SQUAD AID PLATOOJI AC'l'IORS WITH ~ 
~ AlID WITHOtI'l' CONTACT ~ 

~ 

• 
12. RBCOIRAISSAHCE BATTALION COII'1'ACT ItC'l'ICIIS ~ 

t"' 13. BASE DEFElll'SE COMMAlID ACTlafS WITH AID WITIDJT CONTACT t"' 
> > 
rJJ rJJ 
rJJ 14, SPECIAL OPERATIONS III MAP /SLP rJJ .... .... A&B "'I'l "'I'l .... .... 

~ ~ 
~ 15. ARTILLERY OPERATIONS ~ 

AIR OPERATIONS 
16. SOOTH VIBTDM FIDD WIBG SORTIE SUMMARY 

e 17. BBLICOPTBR TASlt AlID SORTIE SUMMARY 
18. OCT OF COUBTRY SORTIE SUMMARY 
19. FIXED AID ROTARY WIBG tlTILlZATION SOIIiIARY 
20. AIR SUPPORT RADAR TBAM 
21. FIXED AID ROTARY WIBG AIRCRAFT BI'l' BY GltOUBD FIRB , 
22. TRARSPCRT AIRCRAFT /IC-130/ U'l'ILIZATIOIL 

. 23. LOGISTIC DATA .... ,. 
24. EIIl!ARIWl'ION DATA ". 25. SU BlLICOftD 0PIM!lCIIS 

UNCLASSIFIED 

UNCLASSIFIED

TABLE
OF

CONTENTS

PAGE
REPORT

1.
CASUALTY

DATA
AVERAGE

PERSONNEL
STRENGTH

2.
CIVIC

ACTION
CONTACTS

AND
ACCOMPLISHMENTS

3.
MEDICAL

SUMMARY

4.
INTELLIGENCE

DATA

5.
ENEMY

GROUND
ORDER

OF
BATTLE

GROUND
OPERATIONS

6.
RECAP

OF
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
WITH

AND
WITHOUT

CONTACT
7.

RECAP
OF

SQUAD
AND

PLATOON
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT
8.

RESULTS
OF

SQUAD
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
BY

TYPE
ACTION

9.
RESULTS

OF
PLATOON

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

BY
TYPE

ACTION
10.

RESULTS
OF

COMPANY
AND

BATTALION
ACTIONS

BY
TYPE

ACTION
11.

INFORMATION

RECONNAISSANCE
BATTALION

SQUAD
AND

PLATOON
ACTIONS

WITH
AND

WITHOUT
CONTACT

12.
RECONNAISSANCE

BATTALION
CONTACT

ACTIONS
13.

BASE
DEFENSE

COMMAND
ACTIONS

WITH
AND

WITHOUT
CONTACT

14,
SPECIAL

OPERATIONS
III

MAF/SLF
A&B

15.
ARTILLERY

OPERATIONS

AIR
OPERATIONS

16.
SOUTH

VIETNAM
FIXED

WING
SORTIE

SUMMARY
17.

HELICOPTER
TASK

AND
SORTIE

SUMMARY
18.

OUT
OF

COUNTRY
SORTIE

SUMMARY
19.

FIXED
AND

ROTARY
WING

UTILIZATION
SUMMARY

20.
AIR

SUPPORT
RADAR

TEAM
21.

FIXED
AND

ROTARY
WING

AIRCRAFT
HIT

BY
GROUND

FIRE

TRANSPORT
AIRCRAFT

/KC-130/
UTILIZATION

22.

23.
LOGISTIC

DATA

24.
EMBARKATION

DATA

25.
SLF

HELICOPTER
OPERATIONS

UNCLASSIFIED



0 
t""l 
~ 
t"' 
> 
[JJ 
[JJ 

""' i"'I'l 

""' t""l 
0 

• 
It 
i 

•• 

III "Af AVERAuE PERSONNEL 5 TRENG THS 

~ARINE CORPS 
Off ENL TOT OfF 

PHU 8AI He b4Qb 6806 13 
DANANG 19011 255 H 27440 154 
eMU LAI 1320 18860 20180 118 
LfHER 

TOTAL 3536 50890 54426 305 

~AVY TOTAL 
I::' [!IlL TOT OFF ENL TOT 

344 377 343 6840 7183 t"I'j 

987 1141 20110 26521 28)81 ~ 
H23 3441 1438 22183 23621 r 

> 
4654 495q 3841 55544 5HBS [JJ 

[JJ 

"'" "'I"j 

"'" t"I'j 
I::' 

PAG( NO I _2£ 

111
MAF

CASUALTY
DATA

FOR
MONTH

OF
JUL

1966

UNCLASSIFIED
BATTLE

CASUALITIES
NONBATTLE

CASUALTIES
ENCLAVE

KIA
for

RTL
CAS

MIA
1A

INJ/SICK
TOT

NONBLT
CAS

DEATHS
OFF

Ter
ENL

TOT
(FF

ENL
OFF

for
ENL

TOT
ENL

OF+
OFF

TOT
TOT

ENL
OFF

TOT
OFF

ENL
ENL

PN
BAIIFM

3
36

39
39

I
3

16
3

3
3

TFY
112

112
20

514
444

20
606

626
5

5
8

8
13

13
CANANGTFM

2
59

61
15

349
2

364
2

17
427

410
31

35
4

37
9

3
7

6
44

TFY
403

409
2745

101
6

1
2644

3158
3

108
3050

7
52

56
23

4
4

72
20

79
CHU

LAITFM
95

7
92

88
4

7
99

15
15

4
17

2
2

17
TFY

52
52

510
18

492
19

1
2

3
565

546
2

37
35

4
39

4
2

41
LIMER

TFM
138

6
144

13
632

1
810

12
771

665
7

12
39

7
1

19
19

TFY
15

141
1790

377
392

1931
17

9
164

2176
2340

8
25

19
25

19
44

44

IFM
GRD

55
1105

204
212

8
1160

3
3

1375
7

15
4

63
1312

61
18

83
76

65
TFY

GRD
944

965
280

5420
21

5700
311

6378
14

10
24

6689
51

126
120

6
48

9
168

177

111
MAF

AVERAGE
PERSONNEL

STRENGTHS

MARINE
CORPS

TOTAL
NAVY

TOT
OFF

ENL
OFF

TOT
OFF

TOT
ENL

ENL
PHU

BAI
6496

310
7183

6806
377

6840
343

344
33

1906
25534

27440
DANANG

1141
2060

154
987

26521
28581

1320
18860

20180
CHU

LAI
118

1438
22183

3441
3323

23621
OTHER

TOTAL
3536

50890
54426

4654
3841

55544
4959

305
59385
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111 MAF CIVIC ACTION FOR MONTH OF JUL 1966 

VILL1GES CONTACTEO MEDICAL ACTION wELfARE ACTION PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCT Eoue", I ON r 
SCHl 

NO MED DENT MED LB CLO Lil FOOD NO s ADULT CHILD BlDS WEl MI LS BOG OTHR Bll TI STUoTS 

MOO~~~$~~!~~~ 
EN(;LAVE vll IIC F/C TREATD TREATD TRANG OISTRB DIST~IB FED oONED EVAC eVAC SlT DUG ROAD BlT PROJ MAIN SUPLlD 
PHU SAl II 

TFM 5 184 9136 59 676 2413 6576 7 7 
TFY 82 87b 53913 620 I> 4160 17160 267b3 )9 37 58 116 4 725 

DANANG 72 

TF" 10 1635 75353 1984 8185 42305 78b75 llb'l 71 30 I 11 5 3 
TfY 876 8437 308121 12990 119 48757 380127537153 8253 290 I'll, 30 21 669 11 154 70 17952 ,. 

CHU LA! 19 
TF" 27 490 23540 452 1800 2926 5810 '155 54 20 1 1 4 5 
TFV 345 243'1 146240 2'157 77 8632 2710 71 59~ 18 1591 145 121 12 40 II 13 145'1 

e OTHER 
TFM 
TFv 8959 4 225 20035 47b5 3 

GRO TFM 102 2309 10802'1 2495 106bl 47blt4 91061 2124 132 57 2 l't 1 9 9 
('RD TFy 130311752 517833 16571 202 61714 444999628359 9886 HZ 371t 43 68 786 12 171 84 20U6 

0 I::' 
t"I'j 

t""l rl rl 

• r t"' > > r.F1 
r.F1 r.F1 
r.F1 "'" ""' "'I"j 
"'I"j "'" ""' t"I'j 
t""l I::' 0 

.. 
.... 

•• PAGE 2 

III
MAF

CIVIC
ACTION

FOR
MONTH

OF
JUL

1966

VILLAGES
CONTACTED

MEDICAL
ACTION

WELFARE
ACTION

PUBLIC
WORKS

CONSTRUCT
EDUCATION
SCHL

NO
MED

DENT
MED

LB
CLO

LB
FOOD

NO
ADULT

CHILD
BLDS

WEL
MILS

BDG
OTHR

BILT/
STUDTS

$

UNCLASSIFIED
ENCLAVE

VIL
I/C

F/C
TREATD

TREATD
TRANG

DISTRB
DISTRIB

FED
EVAC

DONED
EVAC

BLT
DUG

ROAD
BLT

PROJ
MAIN

SUPLID
11

PHU
BAI
TFM

5
184

9136
59

676
2413

6576
7

7
2

1
TFY

82
876

53913
620

4160
17160

26763
39

37
6

58
1

7
116

1
725

4

72
DANANGTFM

70
1635

75353
1984

8185
42305

78675
1169

71
1

11
30

5
3

TFY
876

8437
308721

12990
48757

119
380127537153

8253
290

194
30

21
11

154
669

70
17952

19
CHU

LAI
TFM

27
490

23540
452

1800
2926

5810
955

54
20

1
1

1
4

5
TFY

345
2439

146240
2957

77
27677

59678
8632

121
1591

145
12

40
1

1
13

13
1459

OTHERTFM
TFY

8959
20035

4765
225

4
3

I

GRD
TFM

102
2309

108029
2495

47644
91061

10661
132

57
2124

14
2

1
9

9
GRD

TFY
130311752

517833
16571

202
61774

444999628359
9886

472
374

43
68

786
12

171
20136

84

INSTRUCTIONS

PAGE
2
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III ~~f "ECIClL fAULlTltS 
(' ~C W~ A~' ~ AC~I,Sl,l~~ T~A~Sf£~S HACUATED DIED IN H05P RETulINED TO DUTY REMAINING PINTS BLOOD 

hCSP :w CAY IN HOSPITAL eXPENDED 
[I\CL~n BEDS ~AT S fA PIL N~L J I S ~ TL NIiL DIS ~IL ~~L DIS BTL NBL DIS BTL NBL DIS 8TL N8L DIS WHOLE FRDZ 
PhL ~Al 

T~' 66 .l3 H 25 113 61 12 41 I 21 I ~ 87 7 4 16 bb 
IFY 307 135 558 228 59 231 2 1 68 68 307 562 

~A~ANG 
Tf~ el 61 21D H8 324 47 13 13~ 2el> ~I 222 2 49 36 188 24 25 4 251 
TFY 2153 680 2829 569 120 919 1511 

(~U LAI 
443 1529 25 5 230 170 945 2784 

TF~ llq 103 201 ~1 435 127 44 169 ~ 5 ] b 1 2 58 40 240 24 9 84 ]]C, 

TFY 1223 541 2446 852 361 1267 138 12 3 26 2 3 186 195 998 1486 

l~D IF" 366 66 4 496 zoo 872 235 I>q 348 211 86 225 q 3 3 128 89 515 55 38 104 1151 e u~c TFY 3683 1356 5533 1649 540 2417 1651 455 1568 53 7 4 484 433 2250 4832 

LCCAL NON-ORGA~IC ~S~ ~EDICAL FAGlli !lOS 

AVo AV-;' ~ I IlEC T AOMI SSIU~ DIED IN REMAINING PIIHS BLOOD 
r.o NC DAY AO~ISSICNS FRO~ TRANSFER IRA ~SFERS EVAClJATED HOSPITAL RETURNED TO DUTY IN HOSPITAL EXPENDED 

~~A 3EDS PAT STA BTL NCL CIS 8 fL NliL CIS 8TL ~BL DIS BTL 'lBL DIS IIIL NBL DIS BTL NBL DIS B·ll NBL 01 S WHOLE FROlN 0 
0 CA~A~G t"':I 
t"':I TH 404 240 11 127 76 271 29 7 11 q 2 68 32 102 13 4 1 71 42 297 48 20 172 526 119 (j 
(j • TFY 742 372 1428 173 42 403 56 15 46 409 165 394 59 22 6 442 208 1346 2178 378 r r > > LSS r:Fl 
r:Fl Rt:PUSE r:Fl 
r:Fl TH 75C 67 7 166 4M 152 11 2 32 2 6 21 10 3 71 20 85 142 31 155 222 12 .... 
'"" IFY 468 119 699 287 21 327 13 30 268 26 193 17 7 2 356 95 709 1015 41 "rj 
IorJ .... 
'"" t"':I 
t""l 0 
0 

TCTAL ~UM9ER CF PATIE~TS RE~AINI~u IN ALL ABOVE FACILITIES BY PATIENT~ SERVICE 

USN US~G GSA USAF OTH TOTL 

e tFf 3 30 3 1 4 41 
tNL 76 581 7 5 55 724 
Ie T 79 611 10 6 59 765 

"Ii 

t" 

'. 
PAGE 3 

CLASSIFIED
MEDICAL

SUMMARY
FCN

Tet
MONTH

OF
JUL

1966

111
NAF

MEDICAL
FACILITIES

NC
AVG

AND
ACMISSIONS

TRANSFERS
EVACUATED

DIED
IN

HOSP
RETURNED

TO
DUTY

REMAINING
PINTS

BLOOD
HCSP

NO
DAY

IN
HOSPITAL

EXPENDED
ENCLAVE

BEDS
PAT

STA
PIL

DIS
NBL

BTL
NBL

DIS
BIL

DIS
NBL

BTL
NBL

DIS
BTL

NBL
DIS

8TL
NBL

DIS
WHOLE

FROZ
PHU

HAI
THN

66
5

79
33

113
25

61
12

41
1

21
16

7
13

87
4

66
TFY

135
558

228
59

231
307

2
2

1
68

68
307

562
CANANGTFM

81
61

3
216

88
47

13
138

324
206

81
222

3
2

49
36

24
188

25
4

257
TFY

2153
680

2829
120

919
569

1511
443

2784
5

1529
945

25
170

230
CHU

LAI
TFM

219
103

3
435

201
87

127
44

169
5

5
3

6
1

58
2

40
24

240
84

9
334

TFY
1223

541
2446

852
361

1267
138

12
3

26
2

1486
3

186
195

998

GRD
TFM

4
366

496
66

872
200

235
69

348
211

86
225

9
3

515
55

38
104

657
128

3
89

GRC
TFY

3683
1356

5533
1649

540
2417

1651
455

1568
53

7
4

433
484

2250
4832

LOCAL
NON-ORGANIC

USN
MEDICAL

FACILITIES

AVG
AVG

DIRECT
ADMISSION

DIED
IN

REMAINING
PINTS

BLOOD
NO

NC
DAY

ADMISSIONS
FROM

TRANSFER
TRANSFERS

EVACUATED
HOSPITAL

RETURNED
TO

DUTY
IN

HOSPITAL
EXPENDED

BEDS
PAT

STA
BTL

NBL
DIS

NSA
BIL

NBL
CIS

BTL
NBL

DIS
BIL

NBL
015

BTL
NBL

DIS
BIL

NBL
015

BTL
NBL

01 $
WHOLE

FROZN
CANANG

TFN
404

240
11

127
76

271
7

29
119

2
68

32
102

13
4

1
71

297
42

48
20

172
526

119
TFY

742
372

1428
173

42
56

15
46

403
409

165
394

59
22

6
442

1346
208

2178
378

LSS
REPOSE

TFM
750

67
7

186
152

48
17

32
2

2
27

10
6

3
71

20
85

142
31

155
222

12
TFY

468
119

699
287

21
327

13
30

268
26

193
41

17
7

2
356

1015
709

95

TOTAL
NUMBER

CF
PATIENTS

REMAINING
IN

ALL
ABOVE

FACILITIES
BY

PATIENTS
SERVICE

USN
USMC

USA
TOTL

USAF
CTH

CFF
3

30
3

1
41

4
76

581
ENL

5
724

7
55

TCT
611

79
6

10
765

59

UNCLASSIFIED
PAGE

3
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III ~AF INTELLIGENCE CArA FOR MONTH OF JUl 1966 

RESULTS OF MAF ACTION GROUND CONFIRMED INTEl RECAP OF VC ACTIVITY 
DATA 

l~CLAVE veKIA VCWIA vee ves Iwe ewe veo VCR GAINO ATTACK TERISM SABOTG PROCOA AA FIRE 
PHU SAl 

TFM 30 2 9 19 1 2't 1 8 8 
TFY 672 37 131 17S b 15 199 5 18 ~O 

DANANG 
TFM 400 2 12 51 14 1 14 H4 1 81 
TFY 1751 37 198 1816 181 16 125 9 2585 60 28 9H 

CHU lAI 
TFM 153 5 24 25 15 8 159 17 
TFY 2295 110 218 1280 308 17 2 15 50 6 1016 2~ ~ 306 

e OTHER 
TFM 16 10 
TFY 109 7 57 

GRANO TFM 599 7 38 95 48 L 23 517 1 9 112 .... 
GRAND TFY 4927 155 460 Ja44 610 29 2 31 190 15 3820 89 50 1260 

0 0 
t"l M 
~ • ~ 
t"' r 
> > 
[JJ [JJ 

[JJ [JJ 

"'" ""' "l'J "l'J "'" ""' t"i t""I 
0 0 , 

PAGE 4 

•• 

111
MAF

INTELLIGENCE
CATA

FOR
MONTH

OF
JUL

1966

RESULTS
OF

MAF
ACTION

GROUND
CONFIRMED

INTEL
RECAP

OF
VC

ACTIVITY
DATA

ENCLAVE
VCKIA

VCW1A
VCC

VCS
CWC

IWC
GAIND

VCD
VCR

ATTACK
TERISM

PROGDA
AA

FIRE
SABOTG

PHU
BAITFM

30
2

19
9

1
24

1
8

8
TFY

672
8

37
131

175
15

6
199

18
5

40

DANANG
TFM

400
2

12
51

14
1

14
334

1
87

TFY
1751

37
198

1876
187

16
6

125
9

2585
914

28
60

CHU
LAITFM

153
5

24
25

15
8

159
77

TFY
2295

110
218

1280
308

17
15

2
50

1036
24

6
306

4

OTHER
TFM

16
10

TFY
109

7
57

GRAND
TFM

7
599

38
95

48
1

23
517

1
172

9
GRAND

TFY
155

4827
460

670
3344

29
2

31
190

15
3820

50
89

1260

PAGE
4
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CONFIDENTIAL 1 \ TELLlGE'liCE lJA TA FGR flON TH OF JUL 1966 

t ~E~Y G~OLND CRDER OF eATTLE 1 CORPS RVN 

l~~CLAVE * STA1US COfJi3AT UNITS 
OIV He f{EG HQ BN SEP CO SEPPLT 

PHt.: dAr CONFIRMED 4 2 
lJNG PROB 2 
t;NG PCSS I 2 
fCTAL 1 4 6 
STfl.ENGTH 200 1500 555 

lJANANG CCNFIRfo1ED 4 4 
t,;NC PROB 3 2 
LNC POSS 1 3 1 
TOTAL 1 10 7 
STRE~CTH 200 3710 895 

CHt.: LAI CCNfiRMEO 2 7 11 
LNC PROB 1 
LNG POSS 1 3 
TOTAL 3 11 11 
S HlENGTH 1100 4680 11CO 

KtCAP CONFIRMED 2 15 17 
t,;NC PROS 4 4 
LiNC POSS 3 6 3 
feTAL 5 25 24 
STI{ENGTH L500 9890 2550 

* UNITS wITHIN ARE wITHIN 25 MILE RADIUS OF AIRFIELD 

PAGE 5 

STKENGTH 
1695 

150 
410 

2255 
2255 

2140 
1325 
1340 
4805 
4805 

5500 
300 

1080 
6880 
6880 

9335 
1775 
2830 

13940 
13940 

TRANSPORT/SPT UNITS 
REG BN CO STRENGTH 

~ 
t"i 
(j 
t""I 
> 
r:Fl 
r:Fl .... 
"'fj .... 
t"'i 
~ 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIAL
INTELLIGENCE

DATA
FOR

MONTH
OF

JUL
1966

E VEMY
GROUND

ORDER
OF

BATTLE
I

CORPS
RVN

TRANSPORT/SPT
UNITS

COMBAT
UNITS

ENCLAVE
*

STATUS
CO

STRENGTH
REG

BN
BN

SEP
CO

SEPPLT
STRENGTH

DIV
HG

REG
HQ

1695
2

4
PHU

BAI
CONFIRMED

150
2

UNC
PROB

410
2

1
UNC

PCSS
2255

6
4

1
TOTAL

2255
555

1500
200

STRENGTH

2140
4

4
DANANG

CONFIRMED
1325

2
3

UNC
PROB

1340
1

3
1

UNC
POSS

4805
7

10
1

TOTAL
4805

895
3710

200
STRENGTH

5500
11

7
2

CHU
LAI

CONFIRMED
300

1
UNC

PROB

PROVISIONS

1080
3

1
LNC

POSS

INSURANCE

6880
11

11
3

TOTAL
6880

1100
4680

1100
STRENGTH

9335
17

15
2

CONFIRMED
RECAP

1775
4

4
UNC

PRCB
2830

3
6

3
UNC

POSS
13940

24
25

5
TOTAL

13940
2550

9890
1500

STRENGTH

UNITS
WITHIN

ARE
WITHIN

25
MILE

RADIUS
OF

AIRFIELD
*

PAGE
5

CONFIDENTIAL
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CONFIDENTIAL 

III ~AF GRCUNC OPER~TICNS fOR ~ONTH OF JUl 1966 

RECAP Of INFANTRY ACTlCNS 

,r-.. S.UAO AND PLATCON INFA~TRY ACTIONS ~ITH AND WITHOUT CONTACT 
SQUAC PLATOON 

tNCLAVE CO~HAT RECON SECUR ITY A"BUSH TOTAL CO~8AT RECON SECUR lTY AM8USH TOTAl 
DAY NCT CAY NGT DAY NGT DAY NGT DAY NGT DAY NGT DAY NGT DAY NGT DAY NGT DAY NGT 

PHUBAI 
TF~ 5 5 214 564 9 512 228 1141 1 1 4 1 5 2 
TFY 461 636 120 103 1554 3502 31 4605 2166 8846 93 11 10 2 118 111 2 106 223 230 

DANANG 
Tf" 654 183 54 65 614 371 37 2303 1359 2922 114 16 14 2 146 79 8 10 342 107 
TFY 4405 5532 466 622 2093 2098 177 15790 7141 24042 1322 426 267 211 705 340 46 295 2340 1272 

CHU LAI 
HI! 268 49 153 42 380 362 14 603 SIS 1056 95 22 38 15 41 14 4 15 178 66 
TFY 725 277 101 196 2522 2984 165 4046 4113 7503 506 103 274 144 310 21 167 1051 632 

GRD TFM 927 237 2C7 107 1208 1291 60 3478 2402 5119 269 38 53 18 191 94 12 25 525 175 
G~D TFY 5591 6ft45 1287 921 6169 8584 373 24441 13420 40391 1921 540 491 357 1133 669 69 568 3614 2134 

CO~PANY AND 8ATTALION ACTIONS WITH AND WITHOUT CONTACT 
COMPANY BATTALION 

ENCLAVE eLA SID TOTAL CLR SID TOTAL 
CAV NGT tAY NGT DAY NGT 

C 
t"l 

• ~ 
r 
> rJJ 
rJJ 

'"" "rJ 
t;i 
C 

PliU8AI C 
TF~ 2 2 2 2 t"J TFV 68 12 10 15 ~ DAI\ANG r 
TF" 29 2 qz 82 121 84 > TfY 211 37 405 199 616 236 27 29 rJJ 

CHU LAI rJJ 
TF~ e 4 23 6 H 10 3 3 .... 
TfY 22 e 2e4 64 226 72 25 25 "rj 

t;J 
GRO TFM 37 6 111 90 154 96 3 3 C 
GRDTFYM 235 48 677 215 912 323 53 55 , 

'. 
'. y 
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MAF
GROUND

OPERATIONS
FOR

MONTH
OF

JUL
1966

RECAP
OF

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

SQUAD
AND

PLATCON
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
WITH

AND
WITHOUT

CONTACT
SQUAD

PLATOON
ENCLAVE

COMBAT
SECURITY

RECON
AMBUSH

TOTAL
COMBAT

SECURITY
RECON

TOTAL
AMBUSH

DAY
NGT

NGT
DAY

DAY
NGT

NGT
DAY

DAY
NGT

DAY
NGT

NGT
DAY

NGT
NGT

DAY
NGT

DAY
DAY

PHUBAI
TFM

5
5

572
214

564
228

1141
9

5
1

2
1

1
4

TFY
120

461
636

1554
3502

103
31

4605
2166

8846
93

11
118

10
111

2
230

2
223

106
DANANG

TFM
654

183
54

65
371

37
2303

1359
614

2922
174

14
16

79
2

146
10

342
107

8
466

622
2093

24042
7141

TFY
5532

4405
177

15790
2098

1322
2340

426
1272

295
267

211
46

705
340

CHU
LAI

TFM
42

153
49

268
362

14
380

603
815

1056
95

22
15

38
15

178
41

14
66

4
701

274
506

TFY
196

725
277

2522
2984

165
4046

4113
7503

1051
632

103
21

167
144

310

GRD
TFM

927
237

207
107

1208
1297

3478
2402

60
5119

53
269

38
18

94
191

175
525

12
25

1287
921

GRD
TFY

5591
6445

373
24441

6169
8584

3614
2134

540
13420

568
40391

69
1921

491
357

1133
669

COMPANY
AND

BATTALION
ACTIONS

WITH
AND

WITHOUT
CONTACT

COMPANY
BATTALION

ENCLAVE
S/D

TOTAL
CLR

S/D
CLR

TOTAL
NGT

DAY
CAY

NGT
DAY

NGT
PHUBAI

REPRESENTATIVE

TFM
2

2
2

2
TFY

2
10

15
12

3
68

1
1

DANANG
TFP

92
82

29
121

2
84

TFY
199

211
616

37
405

236
2

27
29

CHU
LAI

TFP
23

8
10

31
3

6
4

3
25

25
TFY

204
72

226
22

64
8

GRD
TFM

37
117

154
90

3
6

96
3

235
GROTFYM

48
677

275
912

323
2

53
55
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III ~AF G~OUNU OPERATIONS FOM MONTH OF JUL 1966 

RECAP OF SQUAD AND PLATOON INFANTRY ACTIONS WITH CONTACT 
SQUAD PLATOON 
COMBAT RECON SECUR lTY AMBUSH TOTAL CO~BAT RECON SECURITY AMBUSH TOTAL 

ENCLAVE DAY NGT OAY NGT DAY NGT DAY NGT DAY NGT DAY NGT DAY NGT DlY NGT DAY NGT DAY NGT 
PHU SAl 

TFM 7 6 3 1 q 1 1 1 1 
TFY 18 8 b 16 54 16 65 78 38 2 24 14 4 61 20 

DANANe; 

'-

IfM 63 2 161 49 8 24 232 75 37 ., 3 2 93 41 5 2 138 54 
TFY 373 101 53 14 525 262 25 161 976 Sit It 35ft 66 U 14 421 157 12 17 121 2,.. 

(;HU LAI 
TF" 47 16 13 3 56 32 3 50 119 101 48 8 6 ., 2 1 64 11 
TFY 134 29 67 20 241 159 17 125 459 313 196 26 21 60 53 7 4 290 14 

lORD TFM 110 18 13 3 22ft 81 11 17 358 185 85 17 9 1 103 44 6 2 203 66 , GRO TFY 525 144 126 31t 804 475 1t5 302 1500 955 588 94 13 15 505 224 20 25 1116 351 

RECAP OF COMPANY AND BATTALION INFANTRY ACTIONS WITH CONTACT 
COMPANY 8ATTAlION 

CLR SID TOTAL CLR SID TOTAl 
ENCLAVE OU NGT OAY NGT DAY NGT 
PHU 8AI 

TFM 
TFY 3 33 7 H 10 I::' 

DANANG t"I 
TFM II 23 12 29 12 t""l 
TFY 106 16 228 66 33'+ 82 9 9 

~ (;HU LAl 
TFII 3 25 2 28 2 'J:l 
TFY 7 1'+0 30 lIt1 ]0 5 5 'J:l .... 

"!'I 
GRD TFII 9 48 lit 57 14 .... 

t"I GRD TFY 113 19 401 10] 514 122 15 15 I::' 

I 

•• PM! 7 
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III

MAF
GROUND

OPERATIONS
FOR

MONTH
OF

JUL
1966

RECAP
OF

SQUAD
AND

PLATOON
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT
SQUAD

PLATOON
COMBAT

RECON
SECURITY

AMBUSH
TOTAL

COMBAT
RECON

SECURITY
AMBUSH

TOTAL
ENCLAVE

DAY
NGT

DAY
NGT

DAY
NGT

DAY
NGT

DAY
NGT

NGT
DAY

DAY
NGT

DAY
NGT

DAY
NGT

DAY
NGT

PHU
BAI
TFM

7
6

3
7

9
1

1
1

1
TFY

18
8

38
54

6
3

65
16

78
2

38
5

14
24

1
4

20
68

DANANGTFM
63

2
161

49
8

24
75

232
37

9
3

2
93

41
5

2
138

54
TFY

373
107

53
14

525
262

25
161

976
544

354
66

41
157

14
421

12
17

828
254

CHU
LAI
TFM

47
16

13
3

56
32

3
50

119
101

48
8

6
1

9
2

1
64

11
TFY

134
29

20
67

159
241

17
459

125
333

27
196

26
60

1
53

7
290

4
84

GRD
TFM

110
18

13
87

3
224

11
77

358
185

85
17

9
103

3
44

6
203

2
66

GRD
TFY

525
144

126
34

475
45

302
1500

955
804

588
94

73
15

505
20

224
25

1186
358

RECAP
OF

COMPANY
AND

BATTALION
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT
COMPANY

BATTALION
CLR

S/O
TOTAL

CLR
S/O

TOTAL
ENCLAVE

DAY
NGT

DAY
NGT

DAY
NGT

PHU
BAI
TFM
TFY

7
3

33
33

10
1

1
DANANGTFM

6
23

29
12

12
TFY

106
9

16
228

9
66

334
82

CHU
LAL
TFM

25
3

2
28

2
TFY

7
140

147
30

30
5

5

GRD
TFM

9
14

57
48

14
GRD

TFY
113

19
401

103
514

122
15

15
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CONFIDENTIAL 
III MAF GROUNC OPERATICNS FeR ~ONTH OF JUl 1966 

KESULTS· OF SQUAD INFANTRY ACTIONS 8Y TYPE ACTION 
CAY ACTION i'jIGHT ACTION 

TYPE FRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CAS WPNS CPTO FRIENDLY CAS ENE~Y CAS IIPNS CPTO TOT CAS 
ENCLAVE ACT KIA lolA MIA KIA vec ves IIiC clle KIA WIA Ins KIA yee yes IIiC elle FalENO ENEII'( 

p.,u SAl 
TfM CJlBT 
TFY C"ST 5 2 1 6 
TF" REC 
TFY REt , 
TF" SEC 2 2 
TFY SEe 8 3 3 8 2 1 16 U 
TF" 'MB I 1 4 1 2 • TFY A.-a I 2 1 1 13 It 3 11 

TFI'! P8 2 1 1 " 1 '0 • e TFY P8 14 5 5 13 1 10 21 2 3 12 26 '0' 

CANANG 
TF" C"IH 3 140 19 3 59 2 ~ 1 1'" 16 
TFY C~BT 2S 2ee 65 30 221 23 5 58 22 9 30 13 316 313 
Tf" REC 
TFY REe 5 25 23 5 11 4 1 1 37 '" TfM SEe 8 lit 76 5 93 11 12 12 53 191 
TFY SEC 30 207 W. 16 228 1 6 79 28 9 22 10 322 441 

C TF" '''B 1] 1 1 5 6 6 I' C 
~ TfY AJIB 7 3 18 3 5 39 35 8 8 4 51 TZ ~ 
(j Tf" CA 11 174 95 8 165 3 1 16 22 1 12 ZOZ 303 (j 

~ • lTD CA 60 527 235 51 490 31 16 183 86 26 60 21 186 M8 
~ 

1"J] CIiU LAI 1"J] 
1"J] TF" CJlst 1 9 5 4 45 5 2 1 15 51 1"J] .... .... TFY C~8T 9 39 29 10 96 7 8 3 2 56 140 "!'I "!'I 

TF" REC 6 1 15 3 1 9 11 .... .... 
~ ~ TFY REC 20 2 "6 3 2 12 2'0 6Z 

C TFM SEC 10 3 58 7 3 10 2 11 ,. C 
TFv SEC 5 61 9 18 147 ,. 29 10 3 59 3 99 2.6 
TFM 'Jle 3 5 2 16 lit 1 8 11 31 
TFY 'JIB 1 7 8 2 6 8 32 26 It 22 5 '08 68 

TFI! Cl 1 25 8 8 123 2 31 20 2 18 3 59 119 e TfY Cl 16 127 46 32 295 9 12 72 41 9 93 9 221 516 

GRD TFM 12 201 103 16 288 3 It U 46 3 30 '0 265 "6 GRD TFY 77 ~68 286 88 798 40 29 265 lite 37 156 1t8 1039 1513 

I 

.... 
i 

•• 
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MAF
GROUND

OPERATIONS
FOR

MONTH
OF

JUL
1966

RESULTS
OF

SQUAD
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
BY

TYPE
ACTION

DAY
ACTION

NIGHT
ACTION

TYPE
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
WPNS

CPTD
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
TOT

CAS
WPNS

CPTD
ENCLAVE

ACT
KIA

WIA
MIA

KIA
VCC

VCS
IWC

CWC
KIA

WIA
MIS

KIA
VCC

VCS
IWC

CWC
FRIEND

ENEMY

PHU
BAI
TFM

CMBT
TFY

CMBI
1

5
2

1
2

1
1

7
1

6
TFM

REC
TFY

REC
1

2
3

TFM
SEC

2
2

TFY
SEC

3
8

7
3

7
7

8
1

23
2

16
TFN

AMB
1

1
4

1
4

2
TFY

AMB
I

2
1

1
1

13
1

4
17

3
TFM

PB
2

1
1

4
1

4
4

TFY
P8

1
5

14
13

5
1

10
21

2
49

3
12

26

CANANG
TFM

CMBT
3

140
19

59
3

2
1

143
86

4
TFY

CMBT
25

288
65

30
227

23
58

5
22

30
9

13
383

376
TFM

REC
TFY

REC
5

25
17

23
5

1
7

4
1

37
46

TFM
SEC

76
34

8
93

5
11

12
12

198
53

TFY
SEC

30
207

144
16

228
1

79
6

28
22

9
10

447
322

TFM
AMB

13
1

5
1

19
6

6

INSURANCE

TFY

CLAIMANT

AMB
7

18
3

3
39

5
35

8
72

51
8

4
TFM

CA
11

174
95

8
165

3
16

1
22

12
1

202
303

TTD
CA

60
527

51
235

490
1

31
183

16
27

86
26

786
60

948

CHU
LAI

TFN
CMBT

9
1

5
45

4
5

1
2

1
57

15
TFY

CMBT
7

10
39

29
96

9
8

56
3

2
1

140
TFM

REC
6

1
15

1
3

17
9

TFY
REC

20
1

2
46

12
3

2
24

62
TFM

SEC
10

3
58

7
10

17
74

2
3

TFY
5

SEC
61

9
18

147
3

29
10

4
1

99
59

3
246

TFM
AMB

3
5

2
16

14
1

18
31

8
TFY

7
AMB

1
2

8
6

32
1

8
26

22
4

48
5

68
TFN

CL
25

1
8

123
8

31
2

20
59

179
2

18
3

TFY
CL

127
16

32
46

295
9

12
72

41
9

93
9

516
227

GRD
TFM

12
201

16
103

3
288

3
4

48
46

30
265

486
4

GRD
TFY

77
798

668
286

88
1

29
40

265
37

148
156

1039
1513

48
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, [ [· .. \f """dU'~J ,\I"~ ~!\Tll.·\') h)~, ~IJ'jllt VI- JUL l'lho 

KL,ULI5 .]f 'l.d01l1 [~f~:.T,~y A~T[~", ,)y TYDL ,\C I [J,~ 
r-' 1l,\V \L110~ ~ [GHT ACT ION 

TVPf rnf II;l Y L,\S l ~t~Y C,\~ WV'" (PTf) f'lf'.JIJLY 05 f~[~Y CAS ~P'lS (PTU TOT (AS 
c .eL~V' ~e r I<!h d~ n\ ,IA vee ve '> I.e cOle KIA .[A MIS KIA vee vc s Iwe cwe FR I END ENEMY 

PIIU SAl 
HM C~br 

IFY CM~T It> II 36 21 
n~ ~H. 

TFV ~tC 4 4 
H~ S~~ 2 2 
TFv SEC 16 1~ 25 25 
IF·· A~D 

TrY .M6 4 e TF~, ~d 2 2 
IFV Po 37 In 14 6 16 16 11 65 50 

llA~A:.~ 

Tf- (~oT 1 'I II >2 j J 1 13 49 
TFv CMd 17 21>3 III 16 250 18 22 18 9 21 4 302 435 
H~ KEC II 11 
IFY KtC 16 l~ 'i 4 2 18 11 51 
If~ He 36 H 32 2 ~ 1 1 44 67 

C 
TFY SE~ 20 198 101 15 IH 7 30 B 3 9 2 255 273 
H~ A~b 2 I 1 1 2 3 C t"l TFY AML 2 1 I 1 1 7 6 3 17 t".1 ~ • TF~ ~A 2 41 56 I> 1>5 j 2 8 2 1 59 130 ~ r TfY DA 38 479 2~4 13 3b1 2, 7 53 35 \3 54 7 577 116 r > 

1"JJ CHU LA I > 
1"JJ 1"JJ 

'"" TFM (MOT 14 25 3 .,9 16 90 1"JJ 
"rJ TFY (MbT b~ 71 25 1)1 4 4 71> 236 .... 
t;i "rj 

TF~ I(fC I 9 2 9 t;J C TFY ~E~ 5 2 10 7 14 
TF~ SEl. I 3 1 3 C 
TrY :.EL 13 12 23 23 29 15 LO 40 82 
rF~ AMH 
TfV A~B 3 18 1 2 1 26 

rF~ CL 1 16 28 j oil 2 3 19 102 
TFY Cl 9 60 88 H le2 11 2b I~ 6 11> 10 124 358 

,,~u T F~ b~ d4 'oj 131 2 12 ~ 1 80 232 
I."U ffy '>3 602 360 b'> '>~3 4'> 15 95 8& 20 70 28 766 11810 

"f 

.. . 

•• 
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111
HAF

GROUND
OPERATION

FOR
MONTH

OF
JUL

1966

RESULTS
OF

PLATOON
INFANTRY

ACTION
BY

TYPL
ACTION

NIGHT
ACTION

DAY
ACTION

TOT
CAS

WPNS
CPTD

ENEMY
CAS

FRIENDLY
CAS

WPNS
CPTD

ENEMY
CAS

FRIt
IDLY

CAS
TYPE

FRIEND
ENEMY

IWC
CWC

KIA
VCC

VCS
KIA

AIA
MIS

INC
CWC

KIA
VCC

VCS
XII

14
ACT

KIA
L
CLAVE

PHU
BAI
THM

21
36

11
8

CMST
TFY

36
8

THM
REC

4
1

TFY
REC

4
2

2
TFM

SEC
25

25
15

8
16

1
6

I
8

1
TFY

SEC
2

TFM
AMD

4
3

1
1

2
TFY

AMS
2

2
TFM

PB
50

65
11

1
16

16
9

6
14

1
37

18
TFY

P3
6

DAYANG
49

13
1

3
5

32
11

3
CMBT

TFM
9

1
435

302
4

21
9

18
22

250
18

121
16

17
263

CMET
TFY

11
11

THM
REC

17
51

18
2

5
1

4
TFY

16
1

25
REC

67
44

1
1

5
2

32
33

TFM
1

SEC
36

273
255

2
9

3
8

30
7

15
131

107
198

20
3

TFY
SEC

3
2

1
1

1

EMPLOYEE'S

TFM

REQUIREMENT

2
AMB

17
3

1
7

6
1

1
1

1
1

2
TFY

AMD
130

59
1

2
2

8
65

41
56

6
3

2
TFM

DA
776

577
7

54
13

35
7

53
25

387
33

254
479

38
TFY

DA

CHU
LA1

90
16

3
1

25
59

3
1

14
CMBT

TFM
236

76
1

4
4

1
25

131
11

7
CMBT

TFY
68

d
9

2
1

9
1

TFM
REC

14
7

1
10

2
2

5
1

REC
TFY

1
3

3
1

SEC
TFM

82
40

10
15

2
29

23
2

3
23

12
1

13
2

THY
SEC

TFM
AMM

26
1

2
1

18
3

3
TFY

AMB
102

19
3

2
68

28
3

16
1

TFM
CL

358
124

10
16

35
6

26
?

11
182

31
88

9
1

86
TFY

CL

232
80

1
S

12
2

9
133

3
63

84
GAU

TFM
1

1184
766

70
28

20
95

86
15

583
45

65
360

I
640

TFY
53

602
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II MAF ~KOUND OPERATIUNS MONTH OF JUL 19bb 

I(~ SUL"TS OF COMPANY INFANT!!V ACTION BV TVPE ACTION 

.--" a.v ACTION NIGHT ACTION 
TYPE FRIENDLV CAS ENEMY CAS WPNS CPTD FRIENDLY CAS ENEMV CAS WPNS ePTO TOT CAS 

~i\leLAVE ACT KIA WLA MIA KIA vee yes IWC ewe KIA W!A MIA KIA vCC ves IwC ewe FRIENO ENEMV 
PHU SAL 

TFH (LR 
TFY eLR 
TF'" SID 
TFY Slu 18 9 " 2 22 42 15 

TF'" PB 
IFY PB 18 3 9 4 2 22 1t2 15 

IJANANG 
TFH eLi( 8 8 
TFY CLK 24 146 57 129 19 5 II 190 202 e TFM SID I> 2 3D 9 15 32 
TFY SID 10 153 71 32 247 11 5 91t 21 3 16 4 " 263 390 

TF" OA 6 2 38 9 15 40 
TFY OA 31t 299 126 32 376 16 6 113 26 14 16 " " 453 592 

(;HU LAI 
TF" ClR 1 1 
TFY CLR 7 1 12 7 13 
TF" SID 11 22 11 180 3 11 216 

C TFV SID 7 80 6IJ 26 398 8 6 1 2 8 93 507 
C t"'l TF" CL 12 22 11 180 3 12 216 
t"'l ~ • 

TFY (;L 7 87 66 27 HO 8 6 7 2 8 100 520 
~ t"' 

GRD TFM 19 21t 11 218 9 , 27 256 r > > [JJ GRD TFY 41 1t04 197 61 795 28 8 141 34 16 24 6 4 595 1127 
[JJ [JJ 
[JJ 

""' 8Y TVPE ACTION I"!'J RESULTS OF 8& HALION INFANTRY ACTIONS "'" ""' ENCLAYE I"!'J 
t"'l PHU OAI "'" t"'l C TFM eLK C TFY eLK 

TFM SIO 
TFY SID 21 16 2 2 37 2 

TF" P8 e TFY P8 21 16 2 2 37 2 

DANANG 
TF" CLR 
TFY CLK 

"' 
TFM S/U 
TFY SID 4 61 49 22 307 1) 4 65 378 

rFM OA 
TFY DA It 61 49 22 307 l3 It 65 37. . 

'HU LAI 
TF" C.LR 

". TFY CllI 
Tf .. SID 
TFY SID 8 20 5 6 • J1 

rfPl CL 
TFY Cl 8 20 6 II 31 

(,110 TFM 
:',(0 TFy 2~ 85 71 Z1 311 15 4 110 loll 
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II
MAF

GROUND
OPERATIONS

MONTH
OF

JUL
1966

RESULTS
OF

COMPANY
INFANTRY

ACTION
BY

TYPE
ACTION

NIGHT
ACTION

DAY
ACTION

for
CAS

WPNS
CPTD

ENEMY
CAS

FRIENDLY
CAS

ENEMY
CAS

WPNS
CPTD

FRIENDLY
CAS

TYPE
FRIEND

ENEMY
IWC

CWC
KIA

VCC
VCS

KIA
WIA

MIA
KIA

VCC
VCS

IWC
CWC

KIA
WIA

MIA
ENCLAVE

ACT
PHU

BAI
TFM

CLR
TFY

CLR
S/D

TFM
42

15
1

1
22

2
2

9
3

S/O
TFY

18
4

TFN
PB

15
42

1
1

22
2

9
3

TFY
PB

18
2

4

DANANG
8

8
TFM

CLK
202

190
11

5
19

1
5

129
57

TFY
24

146
CLR

15
32

9
30

2
S/D

TFN
6

390
263

16
4

21
4

3
94

5
11

247
32

71
153

10
TFY

1
S/D

15
40

9
38

2
TFM

DA
6

453
592

16
14

4
4

26
113

6
376

16
32

128
299

34
1

TFY
DA

CHU
LAI

1
TFM

CLR
1

13
7

12
1

7
TFY

CLR
216

11
3

11
180

22
11

TFM
S/D

507
93

1
8

7
2

6
26

398

INSURANCE

8
7

66
S/D

TFY
80

12
216

3
11

180
22

12
TFM

CL
520

100
7

1
2

8
6

27
410

8
7

66
87

TFY
CL

27
256

3
9

11
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24
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6
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4
34
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8
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ACTION
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S/D
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2
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2

2
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16
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P8
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2
2

2
16
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DANANG
CLR

TFM
TFY

CLR
TFM

S/O
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65
13

307
22

4
49

61
S/O
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4

TFM
DA

378
65

13
22

307
4

49
61

TFY
DA

4

CHU
LAI
TFM

CLR
TFY

CLN
$70

TFN
31

8
5

6
20

8
S/D

TFY
TFM

CL
31

8
5

6
20

8
TFY

CL

GRD
TFM

411
110

15
4

27
313

71
85

25
CRD

TFY
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BATTALIUN

ACTIONS
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THE
MONTH

OF
JUL

1 166

SODAD
AND

PLATCON
ACTIONS

with
AXD

WITHOUT
CONTACT

SIZE
ACTIONS

PLATOON
SIZE
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SS

TEAMS
KECUV

PATROL
AMBUSHES

SIGHTINGS
SS

TEAMS
RECON

PATROL
AMBUSHES

SIGHTINGS
PHU

8A1
DAY

NGT
NGT

DAY
DAY

NGT
NGT

DAY
NGT

DAY
DAY

NGT
DAY

DAY
NGT

NGT
TFM

3
1

2
100

11
1

16
1

4
4

7
TFY

/
10

19
22

106
2

81
74

4
1

DAVANGTFM
93

93
84

3
4

51
55

55
5

TFY
;

276
283

280
31

2
I

?
1

315
298

318
51

11
CHU

LAI
TFM

27
27

27
27

47
11
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2

84
84

139
TFY

113
106

1
108

124
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2
298

10
346

4
351

298
431

4
OTHERTFM

4
2

TFY
25

1
2

4
38

6

ORD
TFM
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27

2
89
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14
98

4
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6
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TFY
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9
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9
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TFY
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9
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8
9
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18
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15
9
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8
9

4
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TFY
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17
15
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CATTALIEV
CONTACT

ACTIONS
FOR

THE
MONTH

OF
JUL

1766

DAY
ACTIONS

WITH
CONTACT

CASUALTIES
SQUAD

PLATOON
COMPANY

TOT
BY

FRIENDLY
WPNS

CPTD
ENEMY

PHU
SAI

KCC
AMS

REC
REC

AM3
AM3
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ACT

TOT
WIA

MIA
KIA

KIA
TOT

VCS
VCC
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TEM
2

?
6

2
6

TFY
1

2
1
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6

5
7

2
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3

LANANGTFM
1

1
2

2
THY

4
3

1
13

2
2

5
13

8
,

1
CHU

LAI
TFM

1
34

4
39

18
62

80
42

48
6

[FY
26

50
11

4
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62
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88
67

10
2

79
8
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I

,

TFY
32

37
73

4
4

49
4

54
5

1

GRD
TFM

37
2

2
45

4
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62
50

80
56

6
2

620
TFY

?
98

17
63

187
37

64
101

7
148

170
15

13

NIGHT
ACTIONS

WITH
CONTACT

(MM/DD/YYYY)

PHU
8A1
TFM
TFY

1
1

2
1

I
1

CANANGIFM
1

1
1

1
TFY

1
1

1
3

1
I

CHU
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TFM
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4
1

5
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2
2
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2

11
6

5
16

8
41

41
7

1

GRD
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I
2

3
1

1
CRD

TFY
I

9
8

18
5

16
11

43
43

8
1

TOTAL
NO

CONTACT
ACTIONS

73
13

146
21

253
197

131
242

7
270

66
21

23
1

ALL
BATTALIUN

SIZE
ACTIONS

ARE
LISTED

UNDER
DAY

ACTION
CATEGORY
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DEFENSE

COMMAND
ACTIONS

FOR
THE

MONTH
OF

JUL
1966

ALL
ACTIONS

WITH
AND

WITHOUT
CONTACT

SQUAD
SIZE

ACTIONS
PLATOON

SIZE
ACTIONS

COMPANY
BASE

COMBAT
MECON

SECURITY
AMBUSH

COMBAT
RECON

SECURITY
AMBUSH

S/D
DAY

NGT
DAY

NGT
DAY

NGT
DAY

NGT
DAY

NGT
DAY

NGT
DAY

NGT
DAY

NGT
DAY

NGT
DANANG

TFM
771

515
43

93
40

1
TFY

1051
702

17
4

281
201

61
1

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT

CASUALTIES
SQUAD

SIZE
ACTIONS

PLATOON
SIZE

ACTIONS
COMPANY

FRIENDLY
ENEMY

WPNS
CPTD

DAY
ACTIONS

CM8
REC

SEC
AM8

CMB
REC

SEC
AMB

S/D
KIA

WIA
MIA

TOT
KIA

VCC
VCS

TOT
IN

CS
DANANG

TFM
31

10
116

126
216

TFY
1

4
7

31
158

10
168

271

NIGHT
ACTIONS

DANANG
TFM

1
1

1
TFY

5
I

1
1

6
6

TOT
ACTIONS

W/CONTACT
1

9
7

1
31

1
1

10
164

174
271
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SPECIAL
OPERATIONS
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/
SLH

FOR
THE

MONTH
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JUL
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INCL
OPERATION

SIZE
TYPL

COMPSTARIA
TACTICAL

FRIENDLY
UNITS

LATES
NAME

COORDINATE
CMORS

USMC
OTHER

KVN

02JUL
HCLT

RN
SEARCH

!
CORPS

CMDR
3/4

1/4/-1
3D

ARYN
06JUL

ANC
THUA

THIEN
MARINES

M/3/12
REGT

DESTROY
YO

5718
L/3/12
714
RESERV

FRIENDLY
DATA

ENEMY
DATA

HELO
ATTACK

SORT
ENMY

WPNS
CPTO

SCRT
USMC

CTHR
KIA

WIA
MIA

NAL
STR

KIA
VCC

VCS
VCD

IWC
CWC

24
6

8020
16

1
8

BN

INCL
OPERATION

SIZE
TYPE

CORPS/AREA
TACTICAL

FRIENDLY
UNITS

DATES
NAME

CCORDINATE
CMORS

USMC
RVN

OTHER

06JUL
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REGT
DEEP

I
COMPS
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FRIENDLY
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ENEMY
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HELO
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WIA
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NBL
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IWC
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4

4
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TYPE

CORPS/AREA
TACTICAL

FRIENDLY
UNITS

DATES
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USMC
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16JUL
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1
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TRI
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5

FRIENDLY
DATA

ENEMY
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HELO
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CPTO

SCRT
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USMC
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WIA
MIA
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KIA
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VCD
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,
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RGT
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85TH H 41 19 

8N 
83RD 

8N 
4/95 

14B 

'" ·:::0;11 

IIPNS CPTO 
IWC ewe: 
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SPECIAL
OPERATIONS

III
MAF

/
SLF

FOR
THE

MONTH
OF

JUL
19667

INCL
OPERATION

SIZE
CCRPS/AREA

TYPE
TACTICAL

FRIENDLY
UNITS

DATES
NAME

COORDINATE
CMDRS

USMC
OTHER

RVN

27JUN
NATHAN

SEARCH
DIV-

II
CORPS

CG
1ST

BLT
3/5

8
ARVN

5
CAV

02JUL
HALE

AND
PHU

YEN
AIR

CAV
RF

COS
BNS

DESTROY
CQ

0980
DIVISION

4/47TH
2/327

ARVN
ABNINF

REGT/
1

CAV
REIN

SODN

FRIENDLY
DATA

ENEMY
DATA

ATTACK
SORT

HELO
ENNY

WPNS
CPTO

SORT
USMC

OTHR
KIA

WIA
MIA

NBL
KIA

VCC
VCS

VCD
INC

CWC
STR

1
4

85TH
14

41
19

BN
83RD
BN

4/95

14
B

PAGE
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CONFIDENTIAL 

"(IILL~~Y l:h"~lll.~S ~(I.! ~L:\ 1 ~ ~I'" J,Jl I ',h,') 

!'7"'\, ' ,CL,Wl IYPl I Yl'l ~ 1 S j l' :'J 1\ 'I.PI'r," I 1:, ::~~~f'R OF HCUNOS EXPENDED 
.~\ ,I '> I ~;Uj "ll Ii: 1 Al ~ AI kVN Ufo HE ILL OTH I ' 

H-L ".11 H 
IH 1~~ 17 t? 11'0 1 ~ l IS j n~ 18 13 
TFI I,~ ., 11 ih ?Iii nl ,o/, I !o 560 18 113 
IH 15 J ~1 bU ~A 60 7 100 a 5 
TFY 1~5 H )47 nu 410'1 ',[ 16 4 (H.> 2 152 12197 1132 1584 
TF~ II)') h 110 l'l Il7b 1475 141, 6C 6625 48 267 
I~Y IG., H IJ42 4,7 IH7, 1,172 1491H 224 S0647 2442 6986 
IH leI HT 3\ ., 411 se9 491 2C04 34 
TFY 101 ~T il15 7, 110 1 1521 1497 10 8140 131 746 
TF~ i' l~ 22 11 ~1 DO 121 7 249 '> 
HY i:l~ 12 Ih 104 1.,4 140 11 H4 5 

CU~ TH Pil lC8 M I 2U64 233S l246 69 9202 74 324 e cu~ TFY P3 2353 7e6 I~Oq9 2Zn~ 21181 404 19 71898 3723 9434 

l.HAr'G 
H~ 151 t6 7 l49 2~2 262 598 12 20 
TFv 155 i; I'd ~ 1 16B 18b3 213) 38 2868 21 236 
TF~ 155 H 0 jj 1005 1101 llCG 1 3422 18 124 
TFY 155 H In 1£.1 ~8j6 10351 10166 123 18268 20242 1106 
TF~ 10, ~ ~23 520 4114 '>H7 S217 I 2~BO 566 1461 
TFY Ill'> h BI~ 1201 lb525 4U244 1~29, 7489 125871 2709 8101 
TF~ 101 HT 77 26 488 541 540 I 2713 117 31 ~ ~ T~Y 107 HT III 4S 1480 16'1/, 100 53 6b23 662 251 t"i t"i 

• 
TF~ BI~ H 26 21 711 15B 157 1 1081 (j (j TFY ~IN h 'iq 128 3'l81 420e 4124 76 4693 41 t""I t"' C\;~ TF~ CA 665 607 6187 dO,>q 7Q56 4 33144 713 1642 > > CU~ TFY CA ]!2 ! ISH ,H61 58362 ,7346 1779 158323 23640 9141 r:Fl r:Fl 

r:Fl r:Fl ... ... (tiL LAl "'fj ~ rF~ 1,5 G !5 22 131 IBB 93 ~4 1 1146 53 ... ... 
TFY I" U 117 1"6 578 841 431 jQ8 21 4768 B4 280 t"'i t"'l 

~ ~ TF~ I" ti liD 264 6H 1267 764 46B 41 11115 451 1524 
TFY 155 H 1 Jll 696 ;084 4091 24'17 Il'la 206 420Bq 1967 4947 
TF~ lU5 H 4'l'> 720 1046 2261 1814 412 27 17609 723 litH 
TFY 105 t~ niB Ihb 7433 11411 1038! IP5 240 IOH89 3806 5577 
rF~ 101 f'T IH Il0 223 544 513 22 9 10647 232 ",,9 e TFY lUI hT 44A 440 12'>8 2146 2081 26 H 17952 1863 1086 
TF~ 81N H 14 11 4'1 14 13 I 467 
TFY BIN H le6 09 352 527 Hl 168 23 4l't9 

CU~ TF~ CL IO'~ 12(1 2082 4314 3251 9q7 84 34984 1406 3440 
CU~ TFY Cl 42eo 1111 11105 

'i 
19027 1~72l 2775 527 172347 7720 118'0 

lllAN~ TF~ ALlUiC Ib'i6 I en 109H 14128 13459 100 84 771'10 22B 5406 
tHI\~ r~y 9d7b '4~ 1 8426~ 99622 94851 loq~8 546 402566 35083 31065 

' .. 

•• 
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MILLERY
CPLRATIONS

FCR
MONTH

It
JUL

1966

,CLAVE
TYPL

TYPE
MISSION

IN
SUPPORT

CF
NUMBER

OF
HOUNDS

EXPENDED
APA

INCH
TOTAL

n/1
on

MAI
CTH

KVN
HE

ILL
OTH

FFL
FAI

H
IFF

155
:

17
27

114
153

153
284

18
13

TFY
155

v
37

210
273

in
256

1
10

560
18

113
IFM

155
H

H
58

60
?

66
100

8
5

TFY
155

H
547

280
4309

5116
152

4962
12197

1
1132

1584
TFN

105
H

110
33

1326
1475

1415
6C

6625
48

267
THY

105
H

1342
457

13371
15172

14928
224

1
50647

2442
6986

TFP
107

HT
31

471
5

509
491

2004
34

TFY
107

HT
1103

195
25

1523
1497

16
1

8140
131

746
TFM

8IN
H

22
17

91
121

7
130

249
5

THY
EIN

H
32

15
104

154
140

11
354

5
CUM

TFN
P3

188
2064

2335
2246

83
69

74
9262

324
CUP

TFY
P3

2353
786

19099
22238

21783
71898

404
19

9434
3723

LANANG
THN

155
C

7
26

249
282

282
598

12
20

TFY
155

G
143

1639
81

1863
2135

38
2868

27
236

TFN
155

H
63

1005
1101

13
1100

1
3422

18
124

TFY
155

H
392

123
10351

9836
10166

123
18268

20242
1106

TFN
105

H
523

520
5377

4334
5277

1
25330

566
1467

TFY
105

H
2518

1201
36525

40244
7489

39295
125871

2709
8101

TFM
107

HT
27

488
541

26
540

1
2713

DECLARATION

177
31

TFY
107

HT
171

45
1480

1696
1620

53
6623

662
251

TFM
BIN

H
26

21
711

758
757

1
1081

TFY
8IN

H
99

128
3981

4208
4124

76
4693

47
CUM

TFM
CA

665
607

6787
8059

7956
33144

4
773

1642
CUM

TFY
CA

3323
1578

53461
58362

7779
57346

158323
23640

9741

CHL
LAITFN

155
G

35
22

131
188

94
93

1
1146

53
TFY

155
G

117
146

578
841

431
398

21
4768

84
280

TFM
155

H
170

633
264

1267
764

468
47

11115
451

1524
TFY

155
H

1311
696

2084
4091

2497
1398

206
42089

1967
4947

TFM
105

H
475

720
1046

2261
1814

412
27

17609
723

1414
TFY

105
H

2218
1766

1433
11417

10381
185

240
103389

5577
3806

TFM
107

HT
131

190
223

544
513

22
9

232
4647

449
TFY

107
HT

448
440

1258
2146

2081
26

17952
37

1863
1086

TFM
8IN

H
14

11
44

73
74

1
467

TFY
8IN

H
106

69
352

527
332

168
23

4149
CUM

TFN
CL

1045
1207

2082
4334

3257
997

34984
84

1406
3440

CUM
TFY

CL
4200

3117
11705

19022
15722

2775
527

172347
11890

7720

GRAND
TFN

ALLENC
1696

1897
10933

14728
13459

1070
77390

84
2253

5406
GRAND

TFY
9876

5481
99622

84265
94851

10958
546

402568
35083

31065

PAGE
15

CONFIDENTIAL



' . . . 

, 
f 

."0, 

• • 
" -<:,' 
. . 

CONFIDENTIAL ", .. , ............ ...., 

~: ::. 

liT HAF AIR OPERATIONS FO~ THt MONTH OF JUl 1966 

~OUTH VIET~AM ~IXEO WI~G SORTIE SUMMAR V 

TACTICAL STR IKE AIR DEFENSE HI SCElLA~EOUS RECAP 

TYH NO FlT TOT "AF OTH CON8AT OP~L 
Ale AIC 

TOT TOT CNXWX GND 
CAS OAS ESC 10 SRT T5K SA TG Al~ 

235 14~0 570 1JO 2425 J058 45 12 
1542 5208 3808 2969 13527 16256 411 212 188 

TOT 
AAD CAP SRT TRN HNT OTH HRS SRT SPT SPT LS DMG LS DNG 

44 TFM 65 42 41 1>9 31056 2583 22b4 319 8 7 
TFY 314 284 277 22147 1«83 8291 11192 3 41..1 25 

F4 TFM 43 256 585 234 I'll 1266 2001 2 51 51 12 19 94 1984 1442 1307 135 6 5 
TFY lOOl 2143 704 1499 5347 1506 23 113 193 8 5l 59 192 124 297 7499 6786 5268 1518 5 44 4 • 

f8 TFM 15 70 187 217 56 590 828 2 2 
TFY 386 984 1088 682 3140 3972 8 64 55 

12 12 
12 12 

1 11 53 903 669 632 37 
81 80 163 ~496 3507 ~749 158 

1 
16 

1 
2 

GRD TFH 123 561 2262 1081 371 4281 5881 47 16 
GRD TFY 2929 8335 5600 5150 22014 27734 442 389 436 

63 63 55 77 216 6343 4694 4103 491 15 13 

FIXED WING ORDNANCE EXPENDED 

TYPE BOMBS BY WEIGHT CLASS 
A/C 250 500 1000 2000 
44 TF" 3753 2162 718 1 

TFY 26122 8384 1946 61 

f4 TF" 2280 2809 515 
TFY 15091 5280 2470 18 

F8 TF" 367 248 94 232 
TFY 5274 962 981 498 

GRD TFM 6400 5219 1381 239 
GKD TFY ~6~81 14626 5397 577 

PHOTO ANO RECON 

TYPE NO VIS 

FIRE 80M8S 
500 1000 
414 189 

2053 401 

660 
2369 

12 
162 

1086 
4584 

90 

12 

189 
509 

8 63 71 587 ~88 737 341ltZ 24776 16308 8468 9 101 7 35 

TOTAL rONSI 
TONS TAeSRT 
1625 .61 
6691 

1~99 1.18 
4316 

3518 
12755 

RCKTS 
3034 

21046 

"'879 
15936 

235 
1105 

8148 
38087 

FLT TOT "AF 

MSLE 20 MM" 
6 561 

18 4976 

6 
18 

1 
381 

257 
2464 

825 
1822 

DESTRUCTION AND DAMAGE 

IIC liRA 
PR08 

2U 
1215 

STRUCTURES 
DES DMG 

1145 427 
5886 2148 

SA..,ANS 
DES DIll 

6 1 
94 120 

1~0 166 559 4 2 
621 3051 1303 58 5 

12 15 69 1 
173 731 475 13 27 

417 2096 1055 11 3 
2009 9668 4626 165 152 

Ale AIC REe 
PHD ROFI 
REe ELEC 
169 

TRN MNT OTH HRS SRr SPT 
OTH COM8AT DPNL 
SPT LST DNG LST 011& 

RF8A TFM 5 2 1 310 172 172 
TFY 988 22 22 ~5 1869 1079 1066 13 

EFI0 TF" 6 
TFY 

AIRLIFT AND SPECIAL MISSION 

TYPE NO 
AlC AlC 
1;117 TFM It 

TFY 

eOM8AT 
TC CAR 
21 22 
23 25 

11 

LOGISTIC 
TC CAR 

110 57 
368 302 

US<! IF'" .. '406 577 i69 11.1 
,::;tF, ;.ri~ sn 770 .. 960 9'~ 

Ii~O rFM . '8~ 421 '599 27'1 168 
G~O TFY 600 795 ll2S 1276 

• ~ULTIPLV FIGURE SHOWN BY 100 

3 6 1~ 9 9 
9 18 32 357 163 95 46 

FLR DFL 
14 
23 

14 
23 

PSV 
WAR 

AIR 
RFl TRN MNT 

11 
12 n 

TOTAL 
OTH SORTIES 
195 430 
"'26 1220 

1 
34 12 

PAGE 16 

20S 
I.' 411. 

11 400 
32 844 

1469 
1721 

1899 
4941 

FLIGHT 
HOURS 

41'" 
1441 

734 
2209 

NO. PAX 
610~ 

10187 

16660 
66;964 

22764 
77151 

TONS COMBAT O'IL 
CARGO LS DMG LS OMG 

947 1 
1111 1 

.1t&2l ~. 
'4"" 1 J. 

20"1 2 1 
~'4'O 3 1 l' 
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MAF
AIR

OPERATIONS
FOR

THE
MONTH

OF
JUL

1966

SOUTH
VIETNAM

FIXED
WING

SORTIE
SUMMARY

TACTICAL
STRIKE

AIR
DEFENSE

MISCELLANEOUS
RECAP

TYPE
NO

TOT
TOT

CNXWX
GND

TOT
FLT

TOT
OTH

COMBAT
MAF

DPNL
A/C

A/C
CAS

DAS
ESC

10
SRT

TSK
TG

BA
ALR

SRT
CAP

AAD
TRN

MNT
OTH

SRT
HRS

SPT
SPT

LS
DMG

LS
DMG

TFM
A4

235
65

1490
570

130
2425

3058
45

12
42

47
3456

2583
69

2264
319

7
8

TFY
5208

1542
3808

2969
13527

14483
16256

411
212

188
22147

284
277

314
8291

6192
25

3
3

41

F4
TFM

43
256

585
234

191
2001

1266
2

51
51

12
19

1984
94

1307
1442

135
5

6
TFY

1001
2143

5347
1499

7506
704

6786
23

5268
193

113
59

8
51

192
297

124
7499

1518
5

44
4

a
F8

TFM
15

187
70

277
590

56
828

2
2

12
12

1
11

903
53

669
37

632
1

1
TFY

386
984

1088
3140

682
3972

3507
64

8
55

2749
12

12
81

80
163

4496
758

1
16

2

GRO
TFM

123
2262

561
1081

377
4281

5887
47

16
63

63
77

55
216

6343
4203

4694
15

491
13

GRD
TFY

2929
5150

5600
8335

22014
27734

389
442

436
71

16308
24776

63
8

587
737

34142
488

9
101

7
8468

35

FIXED
WING

ORDNANCE
EXPENDED

DESTRUCTION
AND

DAMAGE

TYPE
BOMBS

BY
WEIGHT

CLASS
FIRE

BOMBS
TOTAL

TONS/
VC

KBA
STRUCTURES

SAMPANS
A/C

250
1000

500
2000

500
1000

TONS
TACSRT

DNG
RCKTS

MSLE
20

MM.
DES

PROB
DES

OMG
TFM

A4
3753

2162
718

7
414

189
1625

.67
3034

567
6

1145
285

427
1

6
TFY

26122
8384

1946
2053

61
407

6691
21046

18
4976

1215
5886

2848
94

120

TFM
F4

2280
2809

575
660

1499
1.18

4879
1

866
140

559
2

4
TFY

15091
2470

5280
2369

18
90

4316
15936

3051
1303

381
621

58
5

F8
TFM

367
248

94
232

12
394

.67
235

257
12

85
69

1
TFY

5274
962

981
498

162
1748

12
1105

2464
173

731
475

13
27

GRO
TFM

6400
5219

1387
189

1086
239

3518
8148

2096
1055

825
6

437
11

3
TFY

GRD
46487

14626
5397

577
4584

12755
509

38087
7822

18
2009

9668
4626

152
165

PHOTO
AND

RECON

TYPE
NO

VIS
PHO

RDF/
FLT

TOT
MAF

DTH
COMBAT

OPNL
A/C

REC
A/C

REC
ELEC

OTH
TRN

MNT
HRS

SRT
SPT

SPT
LST

DMG
LST

ONG
RF8A

TFM
5

169
2

310
1

172
172

TFY
988

22
22

1869
45

1079
1066

13
1

EF10
TFN

6
3

14
6

9
9

TFY
11

357
9

95
32

18
163

46
1

AIRLIFT
AND

SPECIAL
MISSION

TYPE
COMBAT

NO
LOGISTIC

PSY
AIR

TOTAL
FLIGHT

TONS
COMBAT

OPNL
A/C

TC
TC

CAR
A/C

FLR
WAR

CAR
DFL

RFL
TRN

MNT
OTH

SORTIES
HOURS

NO.PAX
CARGO

is
OMG

LS
DMG

0117
IFM

21
22

110
57

14
4

11
195

430
6104

414
947

1
TFY

23
25

302
368

23
1441

12
426

31
1220

10887
1811

1
1

C130
TFM

169
406

577
111

1
205

1469
734

16660
19221

2
TFY

577
770

974
960

34
428

1
3721

2209
43639

66964
1

3

TFM
'8

427
274

GRD
599

168
14

1
11

1899
400

1148
22764

20168
2

1
1328

GRD
TFY

795
1276

600
23

34
12

32
844

4941
77851

3650
45450

r
1

1
3

PAGE
16

MULTIPLY
FIGURE

SHOWN
BY

100
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"'PtU 
lH:LL 

SL.~ h~ 

':G"J~T C'J.·".\T LL1Gl,IIC l!'~I::'IIC (~'~A'W '>EAoCH P,Y CASUAL TV 
EVAC 

Ale 
I YIlt \u I"C~;~ CA, C~K'.C T,WO~ CAK (A,c.li Ll;~l~lJl Rf,CUf: WhKFAR£ RECON TAC/AI REGOVRY 
"I C .\ Ie )".{ I~' ",~ I~, ,[JI( TS~ :.Q~ T,K Sl!~ T'>K ,11K T',K SOli. T'>K SU~ T ,)K SUR TSK SOR T5K SOR 15K 
elll4 I FM lIb 14~ ~ I bHj 2loo 24J7 HI l5bl 14A'> ')j~l 207 0 1u75 51)/ ~~ H 

rFV 1',40 H 12 14641 Nnl 2lJ1l "2q~ H'IOl IhO'J4 1l'>1~7 14u261367 5741571 4KO 

Lh~b IF~ ~7 21 b I~ll 21j 7B~ An .57 lOb I~~ ~b 2 144 22 
2 453 n IFV 2j 10 4J04 )Hd 1722 224 I~IO 215 4074 472 

lrllE IfM 41 JJ40 1291 201 II 1r)7 H 2,) 
IFY 1412854\) HI II I., 7 I ~ 81215467 104 40 

Ch J7 H M 

IFV 
H 

III 
191 ~5 770 130 b8" J5h jj I, 

J.l 1 "> .. l~~ 19; 1"~5 75, 2426 IlII 

,,·,D IFM 212 l500 !JBb HI2 tbN 14\1 1097 42H 112'> &340 249211850;4226 1 1J3 
v,{11 IFV 16001 62~7 19560 null 2"SI H4'1 IH125 17202 38086 15H1I258510432161 607 

IVP[ 
Ale 
LHI4 IFM 

IFV 

CH46 IFM 
IFY 

lHI[ IFM 
TF' 

(,H l7 IFM 
IF, 

TUI~HN~ 
,O~ 15K 

5.1 1. 
79Y 221 

37 28 
lib 77 

MAl~1 

so~ IS. 
271 211 

1501 114 J 

AOMl~ 

'>CR TS~ 

4bn Id40 
lOJ7b 7QB 

18 1 132 
1 N5 4~0 

1452 398 
6'16~ 1565 

2 
41 .15 

UIHEI{ 
SO~ TSK 
7'/6 273 

35~2 152U 

24 12 
47 2b 

126 67 
5J~ 113 

l 
11~ 119 

T~Tl 

SllRI 
n:']9 

190100 

4~66 

I)lOA 

6,52 
384'19 

1300 
SIJ4A 

lOll 
TASK 

11168 
7'1335 

822 
2bB 

b7D 
lnq 

~OR Tl f SUPOIH 
MAF OIHER 

27837 1702 
164436257l? 

3497 101>9 
11056 4055 

/d84 LbB 
36006 25M 

1221 79 
3736 Illb 

FL IGHT 
HOURS 
nits 

57110 

2008 
bill 

2bll 
15436 

473 
1911 

~~J IFM 10~ 57 451 .152 b~.l.J 2312 949 J54 419~1 15073 l89J9 3018 L4331 
R05118 1.·,0 TFY 'l~d 352 2779 IoU 2adel ~IU 4H~ 1d78 248755 98B67 215234 B61t,} 

n~E 

MG 
LI1H TFM 

TFY 

(,1146 TFM 
TFy 

L" IE TFM 
IfY 

thH TF" 
JFY 

NOdAX 
,It.6B4 

Z8J012 

15972 
4094!i 

2~25 
IIBhO 

27~O 
13bl'l 

LAC TfM 58231 
~~u Tr. J4q416 

TO'lS 
CARGU 

169, 
11639 

711 
(4~~ 

I 
6'> 

SUl 
lS91 

'1n.CA\ 
"VAC 

2499 
A2H 

20'1 
4744 

7J 
ll. 

l'IC9 3019 
1~19J HuB] 

OHO,'1f, ~u EX P'HJ 
ReKTS MGUr; 

1850b 
10 Hl493 

81B~ 

10970 

760 I 1~4820 

2678H LB7728 

30U 
500~i 

lbOt .181HlJ 
2~11HI 18~6196 

ve K~A 
p~o~ 

PAGE 17 

S IRUOUR 
DtS UMG 

SAMPANS 
DES OI'lG 

34)3 illS 
10471 3731 

729 241 
.l798 1547 

?O 29 69 26 
225 62 92 36 

23 7 
16 12 207 71 

32 7 
3Z 7 

157 54 640 276 368 154 6 3 
1416 2410 5466 2608 1231 604 53 21 

1 
2 17 8 

3682 1199 1438 543 368 154 61 11 
18116 6205 9357 4192 1253 616 309 107 

COMI:IAT 
lSI DMG 

I 51 
1 "n 

3 
21 

OPNl 
LST DMG 

" 4 
8 23 

4 
5 

1 
5 

z 

" 7A 6 
II 621 13 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIAL

All
OPERATIONS

His
THE

MONTH
JUL

1956

PELICOPTER
TASK

AND
SORTI

SUMMIRY

ARMED
COPBAT

COMBAT
LOGISTIC

LOSISTIC
COMMAND

SEARCH
PSY

CASUALTY
A/C

TYPE
HELL

NO
TROOP

CAR
CARGO

TROOP
CAK

CAR50
CONTROL

RESCUE
WAKFAKE

EVAC
RECON

TAC/A/
RECOVRY

4/C
A/C

SCR
INK

sex
TSK

SOR
TSK

INK
SUR

SOK
TSK

SUR
TSK

SOR
TSK

SOK
TSK

SUR
TSK

SUR
TSK

SOR
TSK

SOR
TSK

IFM
CH14

116
145

87
2369

2427
20781075

501
6913

3561
911

1485
2353

17
729

1115
3433

241
64

23
7

TFY
14641

1046
812

22221
23373

9294
34903

16094
140261367

31567
5741571

10471
480

3731
3798

12
207

1547
16

71

LH40
1FM

47
21

1911
233

785
457

An
106

5
299

56
144

2
22

90
29

69
26

,
32

7
TFY

23
10

588
4304

1722
1510

224
295

4074
472

3
453

72
2

225
62

92
36

32
7

UNIE
IFM

41
3340

1291
201

28
61

11
107

5
33

20
7

157
4

54
640

276
154

368
6

3
TFY

14128
5433

371
11

77
157

81215
467

104
40

58
19

13
7416

2410
1237

5466
2608

604
53

21

CH37
THM

191
d

95
37

01
270

130
688

356
15

2
13

1
IFY

i
244

127
4

359
193

1555
755

2426
1311

15
33

2
1

4
1

17
8

GRD
TFM

212
3506

1386
9112

2679
3431

1097
4293

1725
6340

24921185
542

261
63

3682
1199

1438
154

543
368

61
17

16001
6257

19560
23013

25551
9749

38125
17202

38086
15817258510432161

607
TFY

ORD
18116

6205
4192

9357
1253

616
309

107

TYPE
TRAINING

MAINT
ADMIN

TOTL
OTHER

TOTL
SORTIE

SUPORT
FLIGHT

A/C
TSK

SON
ISK

SOR
SCR

TSK
TSK

SON
SURT

TASK
MAF

OTHER
HOURS

CH34
IFM

53
271

213
14

1840
196

4696
273

29539
11168

27837
1702

9245
TFY

794
223

1561
114)

79335
164436

25712
20076

3552
7078

1520
190100

57110

CH46
TFM

37
28

66
64

383
132

24
12

4566
822

3497
1069

2008
TFY

77
116

1795
467

298
450

47
15108

2638
26

11056
4055

6111

CHIE
TFM

18
15

84
39

1452
398

126
67

6552
2413

6384
168

2611
TFY

74
43

593
267

6969
1565

538
213

38499
14175

36006
2566

15436

CH37
IFM

30
30

2
2

2
3

1300
670

1221
79

473
TFY

9
158

158
9

41
114

35
5048

119
2739

3736
1316

1911

IFM
GRO

57
108

352
451

2372
6533

354
949

41957
15073

38939
3018

14337
TFY

620
998

352
1872

2779
28881

4316
128

1878
248755

215234
98887

33649
80568

TYPE
TONS

NO.CAS
ORDNANCE

EXPND
STRUCTUR

VC
KRA

SAMPANS
COMBAT

OPNL
A/C

NO.PAX
CARGO

EVAC
RCKTS

MGUN
PROB

DES
DMG

DES
DMG

LST
LST

DMG
DMG

LH34
IFM

2499
1695

36684
18508

57
1

4
4

TFY
283012

11639
8241

10
132493

7
492

8
23

CH46
IFM

15972
711

238
8185

15
2

,
4

TFY
40945

2498
490

10970
49

3
5

5

LHIE
IFM

2825
209

1
2601

354820
3

1
TFY

11860
4244

26788
1737728

65
1

59
5

CH37
TFN

2750
502

13
300

3
TFY

13619
1591

5005
114

27
2

3019
TFK

CAC
2909

58231
2601

381813
7A

6
9

4
TFY

15793
349436

CRU
26798

13083
1886196

11
627

13
35

CONFIDEN
PAGE

17
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SECRET 
III ~4F 41R U~[RArIC~5 FU~ TfiL ~U~TH UF JUL 11b6 

LU tJ~ COV-H~V SUU I t SU' ~"HY 

,\CHfi V I U~4~ 

CIl,CAT CU~~AT )UPPOR T RECAP 
1Y~[ FlK oHM ~ES ~LT EC~ Ali( FLT CNXWX G'lO TOll COMBAT OP~l TO~S 
AlC S TK SUP HEC CAP CAP H~S REC ECM [L~ EL'l RfL SA~ OTH HRS SA TG ALR SO~T LS DMG lS OMG ORO 
A4 TF~ 10.1 65 '> Zl.! 173 1111 TFY 113 65 ~ 211 183 176 

. I· 
F" TFM 8Z 17 14 221 11 25 ~ 184 2311 rFY ~O 17 2,Z 16 616 11 25 17 446 238 

Fti TFM 11 24 b 64 49 ]9 

e TFY 21 24 35 8 133 6 90 ]9 

kF 8 TF~ 
TFY 

HO fFM 164 3 375 167 
TFV 821 62 " 2200 62 893 

C130Tf~ 
TFY I::' 0 t'I'j 

t"'l !.IIOTFM 202 2 166 2~ 508 164 14 400 5 573 2 451 rl 
rl • IOROTFY 2210 2 166 287 29 1186 827 62 15 2225 85 1612 2 45] r 
t"' > > r.F1 

r.F1 r.F1 LACS .... r.F1 
"I'j '"" CO"BAr COIIBAr WPPORT RECAP .... "I'j 
t'I'j '"" IVPE FlK AM" RES FLT ECN AIR fLT CHXIIX GHO TOll COMBAT OPNL TONS I::' t"'l Ale STK SUP Rec CAP CAP HRS REC ECN ELN ELH RFl SAA OTH HAS 8A Te AUI SORT LS OllG lS OMG· ORO 0 H TFfII 164 2 241 4 166 123 

TfY 1663 61 1')1 15 54911 68 ]01 154 449 3958 6 9Cl6 

~4 TFfII 95 146 95 116 e TFY 21H 146 " 2932 110 14 210 2289 3 11 995 

~8 TFI" 44 'H 44 JZ TFY 10H " 83 15 lllll 70 4 96 1136 2 601 

'f IIF8 TF~ 

\ TFV 2 

ne TF~ 

.\. TfY Z 

('110TFI4 ,. fFY 

(;!tCIF, )O~ 2 444 • '0' 211 
u~orFV 6Hlt 6~ )~O ~6 QIlO'1 1t8 108) 172 U5 1)84 It 19 1 2 2'" 
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111
MAF

AIR
OPERATIONS

FOR
THL

MONTH
OF

JUL
1966

CLT
OF

COUNTRY
SURTIE

SUMMARY

NORTH
VIETNAM

COMBAT
COMBAT

SUPPORT
RECAP

TYPE
FLK

ARM
RES

FLT
ECM

AIR
FLT

CNXWX
GND

TOTL
COMBAT

OPNL
TONS

A/C
STK

SUP
REC

CAP
CAP

HRS
REC

ECM
ELN

ELN
RFL

SAN
OTH

HRS
TG

BA
ALR

SORT
LS

DMG
LS

DMG
ORD

A4
TFM

103
65

5
223

173
176

TFY
113

65
5

237
183

176
F4

TFM
82

77
14

221
11

25
5

184
1

236
TFY

90
77

252
16

816
11

25
17

446
1

238
F8

TFM
17

2
24

64
6

49
1

39
TFY

21
2

24
35

8
133

6
90

1
39

KF8
TFN
TFY

H10
TFM

164
3

375
167

TFY
827

62
4

2200
62

893
1

C130TFM
TFY

GROTEM
202

2
166

25
508

164
14

400
5

573
2

451
GROTFY

224
2

166
287

29
1186

827
62

15
2225

85
1612

1
2

453

LACS

COMBAT
COMBAT

SUPPORT
RECAP

TYPE
FLK

ARM
RES

FLT
ECM

AIR
FLT

CNXWX
GND

TOTL
COMBAT

OPNL
TONS

A/C
STK

SUP
REC

CAP
CAP

HRS
REC

ECM
ELN

ELN
RFL

SAR
OTH

HRS
TG

BA
ALR

SORT
LS

OMG
LS

DMG
ORD

A4
TFM

164
2

241
4

166
123

TFY
3663

61
151

15
5496

68
301

154
449

3958
1

1
1

6
996

+4
TFM

95
146

95
116

TFY
2137

146
6

2932
110

14
210

2289
3

11
1

995

F8
TFM

44
57

44
32

TFY
1034

4
83

15
1381

70
4

96
1136

2
601

KF8
TFM
TFY

2
F10

TFM
TFY

1
2

1

C130TFM
TFY

CROEF#
303

2
444

4
305

271
CRITIFY

6834
65

380
9809

16
1

68
483

172
755

7384
19

4
2

1
2594

PAGE
18
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CONFIDENTIAL 

I Y I'l' .;[ Sl.f{lIt) ')L r} T 

"IL Ale I L,:\\,\ ·{.Tt 
:,"1 TH' 66 2'721 I.'d 

Try 2 [27, 

I, IF ~, ~3 lUI I. i'l 
IrY 'lbMU 

• t· 

I" lFI'I In 762 1.~4 
TfY '>140 

~ t ~A 10 IU 1.11 
TfY 1019 

U-10 If ~. 176 1.14 
IF Y IL~ 1 

C 11U TH' 410 3 •• 1 
TFY lUG 

llll TFM 4 1415 11.90 
TFY H48 

hELICCPTER UTILIZATION SlJ~~ARY 

C~D TF~ 14j 7658 1.13 
(dC TfY 43199 • TYPL ~C SC~TIES TA~K; 
Me AIC FLO.N ~E~SO~M[~ 
LHH TF~ lib 2~5lq 11168 

TfY I ~OICO 79H~ 

th4b THo: 42 4Sbb ~22 

TrY ISlaS 26 ,~ 

LIiIE HM 41 b~S2 2413 
TrY 3B4~~ 14175 

Ltd 1 IFM 1 ~co 670 
TFY ~O4~ 21W 

uKiJ TF~ 20 I 419;1 1:>073 
~IO TFY 24H755 ')8887 

... 

'. 

F L [.,HI 
HlJUR~ 

j4~1> 

22141 

l'lk4 
14'rJ 

~O3 

44W, 

J10 
1869 

14 
357 

414 
14'<1 

n4 
220', 

7815 
40018 

TA;K 
RATE 
3.11 

.63 

1.90 

2.10 

2d') 
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(L~'AT 

L SI o~c 

il 
41 

6 
44 

16 

2 
3 

11 
II 104 

FL I GHT 
HOURS 

9245 
') 7110 

20v8 
bill 

<'611 
15436 

471 
1911 

1911 
8051>8 

~P:iL 
LST n~G 

7 
25 

13 
H 

COMBAT 
L ST O"'G 

I 57 
7 492 

15 
49 

3 
59 

3 
21 

4 18 
II 627 

OPNL 
LST DI4G 

4 4 
8 23 

2 4 
~ ~ 

I 
') 

2 

b 9 
13 l5 
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111
NAF

A18
LIGERATIONS

FOR
THE

MININ
UF

JUL
1 766

I I X E C
WING

UTILIZATION
SUMMARY

TYPE
NC

SCHILES
FLIGHT

SCPT
COMPAT

CPNL
11/C

A/C
FLOWN

RATH
HOURS

LST
DMC

LST
DMG

TFN
66

2422
1456

1.43
a

7

THY
21275

22147
3

41
25

I

14
TFM

1721
43

1.29
1984

5
6

IFY
9680

7499
44

5
4

8

TFM
13

16
762

1.54
903

1
1

TFY
5140

4496
1

16
2

KERA
TF

5
172

1.11
310

TFY
1079

1869
1

LF10
TFM

5
176

1.14
14

TFY
1657

357
1

(130
TFN

4
430

3.47
414

1
TFY

1220
1441

1
1

0117
TFM

1475
4

11.90
734

2
TFY

3748
2209

1
3

CRC
TFM

143
7658

1.73
7815

17
1

13
TFY

CRC
43199

40018
11

104
8

37

HELICOPTER
UTILIZATION

SUMMARY

TYPL
SCRTIES

NC
TASKS

TASK
FLIGHT

COMBAT
OPNL

A/C
A/C

FLOWN
PERSORMED

RATE
HOURS

LST
DMG

DMG
LST

LH34
TFM

116
29539

11168
3.11

9245
57

1
4

4
TFY

190100
79335

57110
7

492
23

8

(H46
TFM

42
4566

822
2008

.63
15

3
2

4
TFY

15108
2638

6111
3

49
5

5

LAIE
TFM

41
6552

2413
1.90

2611
3

1
TFY

38499
14175

15436
1

59
5

CH37
TFM

1300
670

2.70
8

473
3

TFY
5048

2739
1911

27
2

207
TFM

ORD
41957

15073
2.35

1911
78

9
6

4
TFY

CRD
248755

98887
80568

11
13

627
15

PAGE
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CONFIDENTIAL 
AIR SuPPORT RADAR TEAM FOR THE MONTH OF JUL 1966 

NO. NO. AIC CONTROllED 

" 

fNCLAVE MSNS A4 F4 F8 aTH TOTAL 
PHU BAI TFM 195 85 65 35 185 

TFY 1019 374 430 209 1013 

CANANG TFM 126 106 22 3 131 
. " 

TFY L210 750 . 449 193 13 1405 

LHU LA[ TFto! 176 122 54 5 181 
TFY 2280 1836 411 161 3 24L1 

LTHER TF'" 470 285 144 67 1 491 
TFY 1246 718 429 202 2 1351 

G~O TFftI 967 598 285 110 1 994 
GRO TFY 5815 3618 1119 771 18 6186 

I::' 
t"I'j 
rl 
r 
> 
r.F1 
r.F1 

"'" "'I"j 

"'" t"I'j 
I::' 

PAGE 20 
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CONFIDENTIAL

AIR
SUPPORT

RADAR
TEAM

FOR
THE

MONTH
OF

JUL
1966

NO.
NO.

A/C
CONTROLLED

ENCLAVE
MSNS

A4
F4

F8
OTH

TOTAL
PHU

BAI
TFM

195
85

65
35

185
TFY

1019
374

430
209

1013

DANANG
TFM

126
106

22
3

131
TFY

1270
750

449
193

13
1405

CHU
LAI

TFM
176

122
54

5
181

TFY
2280

1836
411

167
3

2417

OTHER
TFM

470
285

144
67

1
497

TFY
1246

718
429

202
2

1351

GRD
TFM

967
598

285
110

1
994

GRD
TFY

5815
3678

1719
771

18
6186

ACCOUNTANT

PAGE
20
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CONFIDENTIAL 

III Vh AI~ .IPcKArIJ~S FL'{ IHI, "U~ fo1 Jf JUL 1966 

H Xh~ \d~v \I,C~,HT Hll oY \;~uu'.11 f I ~L ,..-.. 

LilLM ILH CASUALT IE S 
1 vPF SV W L" ,. 11I.j V[) PHll f LK A~M k,cS .CM AI~ CMB LUG 
LIC L, u~ L, D,'" L, II" L> ,J,~ LAS 1)'\, l SL III HJ c~r ~EC ,EL SIK SUP >l.Ee ChP ECM LLN tLN ~Fl IC CA IC CA FlR OTH KIA WIA MU 
A4 IFM 15 1 6 5 2 1 

IFY 5 58 2 7 1 9 16 11 15 10 2 10 1 3 

14 IF M 10 1 2 3 1 2 1 2 
IfV 5 38 1 3 12 1 11 13 4 11 4 15 2 2 2 2 4 

~, IFM 1 1 2 
IFV 1 15 1 5 4 1 1 6 

e KHA IFM 
TFY 1 1 

eFlO IfM 
TF Y 1 1 

CllI TFM 1 1 7 23 
HY 1 1 2 7 2.l 

0 CIIU TFM 2 2 I::' 
t""l HY 1 3 1 2 t"I'j 

~ • 
~ 

t"' L~O TFM 1 28 2 3 9 6 2 2 3 1 3 2 7 23 r 
> ~~O TFY 13 117 1 2 5 21 2 25 31 19 27 4 1 31 4 1 2 2 3 2 12 9 26 13 > 
[JJ [JJ 

[JJ ~JTA~Y ~I~G AIRCRAfT HIT ~Y G~OU~U FI~E [JJ 

"'" ""' "'I"j "'I"j SUPPORTI~G CASUAlfl ES 

""' 
lOC.lTIO~ "'" t""l TYPE PHUBAI 0''''4% CHULAI JTHER TOTAL AR~ COMSA T LOGIST COM PSY CAS MAF OTHER t"I'j 

0 ~/C LS OM lS OM lS I.lM LS DM 1S DM HEL TC CA TC CA CON SAR wA~ Eve REC rAC TAR OTH LS OM LS OM KIA WIA MU I::' 
~~l4 TF~ 1 7 1 16 3 37 1 5 61 19 4 4 14 1 15 4 6 1 56 6 15 

TFV 3 32 6 174 5 247 3 63 17 516 9 193 72 22 89 2 3 4 99 13 1 29 4 433 3 63 4 108 

CH46 TFH 3 4 2 9 5 5 18 15 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 15 1 20 

I TFV 3 5 4 42 6 B 53 1 27 2 3 14 1 7 1 2 1 2 2 47 2 29 

UHl11 IF" 1 1 2 4 2 1 1 3 2 
TFV 5 26 25 B 2 64 25 4 2 1 1 16 6 5 6 1 46 12 2 14 

(" ~Hj 1 TFH 1 2 3 3 2 1 
IFY 1 20 7 1 28 2 23 1 1 23 4 7 

..,RU TfH 4 13 3 26 3 46 1 10 86 2 34 5 5 18 1 1 17 5 1 1 7 3 76 B 1 37 
"" .~D IFY 6 43 5 262 8 285 371 28 661 35 226 76 25 128 3 5 4 122 20 8 2 38 7 549 3 80 8 158 
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111
AIR

OPERATIONS
FOR

THL
MONTH

OF
JUL

1966

FIXED
WING

AIRCRAFT
H11

BY
GROUND

FIRL

LOCATION
CASUALTIES

TYPE
SV

OTH
LC

W
FLK

ARM
HFS

VIS
PHU

ECM
AIR

CMB
LOG

L/C
LS

DM
is

DM
LS

DM
OM

LS
TC

CA
FLR

OTH
KIA

WIA
MIA

TFM
44

15
1

6
5

2
1

TFY
5

58
2

7
1

16
11

9
15

10
2

10
1

3

TFM
14

10
1

3
1

2
2

1
2

IFY
5

38
1

3
12

1
11

13
4

11
15

4
2

2
2

2
4

TFM
Fy

1
1

2
TFY

1
15

1
2

5
1

4
2

6
1

KF8A
TFM
TFY

1
1

LF10
TFM
TFY

1
1

0117
TFM

1
1

7
23

TFY
1

2
23

1
7

2

C130
TFM

2
2

TFY
1

3
1

2
E

2

TFM
GRD

1
28

2
3

6
3

2
9

2
1

23
7

3
2

TFY
GRD

13
117

1
2

5
21

2
25

31
19

27
31

1
4

4
1

2
2

3
2

12
13

26
9

ROTARY
WING

AIRCRAFT
HIT

BY
GROUND

FIRE

LOCATION
SUPPORTING

CASUALTIES
TYPE

CHULAI
PHUBAI

TOTAL
OTHER

DANANG
LOGIST

COM
COMBAT

ARM
PSY

CAS
OTHER

MAF
A/C

LS
DM

DM
LS

LS
CON

SAR
WAR

EVC
REC

FAC
TAR

OTH
DM

CA
DM

LS
DM

LS
TC

KIA
WIA

MIA
LS

DM
LS

DM
HEL

CA
TC

CM34
TFM

1
7

1
16

3
37

5
61

1
4

14
19

4
1

15
4

1
56

6
6

15
TFY

3
32

6
174

17
516

5
247

3
63

9
193

22
89

2
72

4
5

3
99

13
4
433

1
3

63
29

4
108

CH46
TFM

3
4

5
9

2
5

18
15

1
1

1
2

15
2

1
1

1
1

1
20

TFY
3

5
4

42
6

1
8

53
1

27
3

14
2

1
7

1
1

2
47

2
1

2
2

29

UHLE
TFM

1
1

2
4

2
1

1
3

2
TFY

5
26

2
25

64
B

2
2

1
1

4
25

16
6

1
46

2
14

12
6

5

CH37
IFM

1
3

2
3

1
2

TFY
1

1
28

7
20

2
23

2
1

1
4

23
7

,RU
TFM

4
13

3
26

1
10

86
3

46
2

34
5

18
5

1
17

1
1

5
1

3
76

1
37

7
8

,RD
TFY

6
43

5
262

8
285

3
71

28
661

35
226

25
128

76
3

4
122

5
3
80

20
2

38
7

549
8

8
158

5
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CONFIDENTIAL 
TRANSPORT A I RCAAFT I~C1301 UTILIZATION FOR ~ONT~ CF JUL 1'166 

~ FIRST "'A~ A I RCRAFT 
AERIAL REFUELING PARA tROPS RECap 
DISPENSED NO 

TONS NUMBER "'ILES TO~ PASSANGER IN 1000 lP.S Ale NUMBER TONS TOUL FLT 
AREA CARGIl PAX FLOwN MILES MILES USMC OTHER AEFUl TROOPS SUPPLY SORTIES HOURS 

AYN IN (CUr.TRY TF'" 1U16 18603 112777 37e758 181518 "4 'I 1 21 H71 784 
TFY 182210 82111 382549 1342641 S512260 1844 )16 243 278 4272 3261 

FLTS INTO RYN TFI! 6652 2'155 381344 312'1191 2104695 III 531 
TFY 58039 20792 1261865 8553548 24897586 4 110 3923 

"lTS OUT OF RUN TfM 1214 2889 127754 12Hll 2281681 102 4H 
TFY 28714 17915 1030172 2831163 21119058 6 1 761 3426 

OTHER AREAS TF~ 3"16 HOO 68834 596311 1886925 2 H 92 229 
TFY 45966 18084 481690 2654269 10220015 1067 279 25 41 '153 2238 e GRC TF~ 86158 26847 69010Q "2271113 7660885 46 23 1 21 1716 2018 

GAil TFY 31492'1 13896e 3162276 153Bl621 62348919 2921 617 268 319 6756 12848 

THIRD MAW AIRCRAfT 

e MEA 

C e RVN IN COUNTRY HM " ]It 581 82 3656 5 :3 C 
M TFY 18910 1234 8557 3269" 84881 81 53 M 
(j FlTS INTO RVN HM 4 bit 71 1"980 '1081" 115813 8 56 (j 
t"' • TFY 4621 647 50500 239236 888445 24 I'll t"' 
> flTS OUT CF RUN TFM 224 50 10717 28928 7'1138 ~ 31 > 
rJJ TFY 2724 510 41474 10080" 678282 24 141 rJJ 
rJJ OTHER .REAS TF" litH 2239 187021 2617260 3857533 71 40 117 689 rJJ .... .... TFY 27332 9085 1006312 42'l3"29 14093540 720 1232 "12 8 803 4142 "!'j "!'j 

CPO TFt! 4166 2394 213305 2137084 4056140 71 40 138 719 .... .... 
t""l t""l GRe TFY 53587 llH6 1106843 4666163 15145148 720 1232 412 932 4527 

C C 

TCT WITHIN PVN TFM 74820 18637 113358 3788"0 191234 It4 9 1 21 1476 787 
TFY 201120 83411 391106 1375335 5597141 181t4 336 243 218 4353 3314 

TeT INTO RVN TF" 7116 3026 396324 3220011 2820508 119 5R7 
TFY 62660 21439 1312365 8792784 25786031 4 790\ 4l1" 

TOT CUT OF AVN TF" l/d8 2939 138Hl 152339 2360825 llO 505 
TF" 31438 18425 1071646 2931967 22397340 6 785 3567 , 

,e 
" 
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TRANSPORT
AIRCRAFT

/KC130/
UTILIZATION

FOR
MONTH

CF
JUL

1966

FIRST
NAW

AIRCRAFT

AERIAL
REFUEL

ING
PARA

CROPS
RECAP

DISPENSED
NO

TONS
NUMBER

MILES
TON

IN
1000

LAS
PASSANGER

A/C
NUMBER

TONS
TOTAL

FLT
AREA

CARGO
PAX

FLOWN
MILES

MILES
USMC

OTHER
TROOPS

REFUL
SUPPLY

SORTIES
HOURS

RVN
IN

COUNTRY
TFM

74816
18603

112777
378758

787578
44

1
1471

21
784

7
9

TFY
182210

82177
382549

1342641
5512260

1844
336

278
243

4272
1

3261
FLTS

INTO
RVN

TFN
2955

6652
381344

3129197
2704695

111
531

TFY
58039

20792
1261865

8553548
24897586

1
770

4
3923

LTS
OUT

OF
RUN

TFM
1214

2889
127754

123411
2281687

102
474

TFY
28714

17915
1030172

2831163
21719058

6
1

161
3426

OTHER
AREAS

TFM
3476

2400
68834

596377
1886925

2
14

92
229

45966
TFY

18084
487690

2654269
10220015

1067
25

279
41

953
2238

GRD
TFM

86158
26847

690709
7660885

4227743
7

23
46

1
21

1776
2018

GRC
TFY

314929
138968

3162276
15381621

62348919
2921

617
268

319
6756

12848
1

THIRD
MAW

AIRCRAFT

AREA

RVN
IN

COUNTRY
TFM

34
4

581
82

3656

REQUIRED

5
3

DECLARATION

TFY
18910

1234
8557

32694
84881

81
53

FLIS
INTO

RVN
TFM

71
464

14980
90814

115813
56

8
TFY

647
4621

50500
239236

888445
191

24
FLTS

OUT
CF

RUN
TFN

50
224

10717
28928

79138
31

8
TFY

2724
510

41474
678282

100804
141

24
OTHER

AREAS
TFM

2239
3474

187027
2617260

3857533
71

117
40

689
TFY

27332
9085

1006312
4293429

14093540
720

1232
412

8
1

4142
803

GRD
TFM

4166
2394

213305
2737084

4056140
71

40
779

138
53587

GRD
TFY

11476
1106843

4666163
15745148

720
1232

412
1

4527
932

8

TCT
WITHIN

RVN
TFM

74820
18637

113358
378840

791234
44

7
1

21
9

1476
787

TFY
83411

201120
391106

1375335
5597141

1844
278

336
243

1
3314

4353
TCT

INTO
RVN

TFM
7116

3026
396324

3220011
2820508

119
587

TFY
21439

1312365
62660

8792784
25786031

1
4

794
4114

TOT
OUT

OF
RVN

TFP
1438

2939
138471

152339
2360825

110
505

18425
TFN

1071646
31438

2931967
22397340

6
1

785
3567

Change
#1
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CONFIDENTIAL 
LOGISTIC DATA FOR THE MUNTH OF JUL 1966 

AVERAGE SUPPLY LEVEL DURING PfRIOD BY CLASS 

CLASS I 

ENCLAVE RATIONS/IOOOEA 

"'CI B A 
DANANG 700 HI, 8J 

FLSG 
CHU LAI 392 401 127 

FlSU 1 
PHU tlAI 221 100 14 

FlSU 2 
MAR8lE 

MOUNT 
TOTAL 1313 845 224 

CLASS II 

tlULK/1000 GAL DRUMMED/EA 

AGAS JP-4 MGAS DESL AGAS JP-4 MGAS DESL 
172 580 ~57 114 7 117 70 

143 778 171 168 

71 35 35 27 

77 93 46 58 

463 1486 609 427 

7 139 2'12 19) 

19 189 189 

7 165 ~'1B 452 

CLASS II ~EQUISITION ANU RECEIPT DATA FLSG 

REQUISITIONS RECEIVED 

CLASS I V 

ilLS BARBu METAL STAK~S 
WIRE 

S/HAGS eTA 50FT 100FT 241N 321N 6DIN 
3739 4553 54736 20228 13063 73452 

1745 77 26480 5724 19378 26467 

4074 

7813 4630 54736 46708 5724 32441 99919 

IIECEIPTS OBLIGATIONS OUTSTANOING 

TOTAL S NUM8ER AVG OBLIG REQNS tOIC OBLIG FILL NUMBER AVG 
RECVO tOI t02 t05 112 :17 01-02-05 PRCSSO BKLG ESTA8 PAS SO FILL RLSD RATE PRCSSD BKLG UNO 30 31-60 61-90 OYR'IO 

34880 25832 16000 26277 b7133 .0 14.2* 10.1 33.8 41.9. 24.3 74862 1473 37701 9148 27.0 2'146 31.7 21246 2800 • 

FLAG ITEMS 

TOTAL~PRI 01-02-05 24.3 
REQUISITION BAKLOG 1473 
RECEIPTS 8AKLOG 2800 

ASTERICK I~OICATES THAT ENTRY EXCEEOS SAME ENTRY FOR P~EVIOUS PER IOU 
ENTRIES UNDER FLAG ITEMS ONLY IF 

PERCENT OF PRI 01-02-05 RQNS EXCEED 10~ OF TOTAL 
REONS BACKLOG OVER 200 

RECEIPTS BACKLOG OVER 500 
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LOGISTIC
DATA

FOR
THE

MUNTH
OF

JUL
1966

AVERAGE
SUPPLY

LEVEL
DURING

PERIOD
BY

CLASS

CLASS
1

CLASS
11

CLASS
IV

ENCLAVE
RATIONS/1000EA

BULK/1000
GAL

DRUMMED/EA
RLS

BARBU
METAL

STAKES
WIRE

MCI
B

A
AGAS

JP-4
MGAS

DESL
AGAS

JP-4
MGAS

DESL
S/HAGS

CTA
50FT

100FT
24IN

32IN
60IN

DANANG
700

344
83

172
580

357
174

7
117

70
3739

4553
54736

20228
13063

73452
FLSG

CHU
LAI

392
401

127
143

778
171

168
7

139
292

193
1745

77
26480

5724
19378

26467
FLSU

1
PHU

BA1
221

100
14

71
35

35
27

19
189

189
4074

FLSU
2

MARBLE
77

93
46

58
MOUNT

TOTAL
1313

845
224

463
1486

609
427

7
165

598
452

7813
4630

54736
46708

5724
32441

99919

CLASS
11

REQUISITION
AND

RECEIPT
DATA

FLSG

REQUISITIONS
RECEIVED

RECEIPTS
OBLIGATIONS

OUTSTANDING

TOTAL
%

NUMBER
AVG

OBLIG
REONS

10/C
OBLIG

FILL
NUMBER

AVG
RECVO

%01
102

805
%12

%17
01-02-05

PRCSSD
BKLG

ESTAB
PASSO

FILL
RLSD

RATE
PRCSSD

BKLG

INFORMATION

UND
30

31-60
61-90

OVR90

OCCURRENCE

67133
14.2*

.0
10.1

33.8
41.90

24.3
74862

1473
37701

9148
27.0

2946
31.7

21246
2800+

34880
25832

16000
26277

FLAG
ITEMS

TOTAL%PRI
01-02-05

24.3
REQUISITION

BAKLOG
1473

RECEIPTS
BAKLOG

2800

ASTERICK
INDICATES

THAT
ENTRY

EXCEEDS
SAME

ENTRY
FOR

PREVIOUS
PERIOD

ENTRIES
UNDER

FLAG
ITEMS

ONLY
IF

PERCENT
OF

PRI
01-02-05

RONS
EXCEED

10%
OF

TOTAL
REQNS

BACKLOG
OVER

200
RECEIPTS

BACKLOG
OVER

500
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CONFIDENTIAL 
lMS_RK_rION DATA FOR MONTH OF JUL 1960 

MSrs - DRY CAKGO LOADED OfFLOAOEO 
RVN OK! PHI JAP OTH ruTAL RYN OKI PHI JAP DrH TOTAL 

A140 MIT TFI4 8028 8028 22805 22805 
TFY 925 9101 1787 8085 11758 85595 119084 

GEN I4IT TFI4 1021 110M 621 720 11430 119872 560 120H2 
TFY 178M 46221 10103 2983 73113 805096 8755 1842 1094 8110787 

TOT "IT IF" 1021 11068 621 8748 21458 142677 560 143237 
IFY 18791 47182 1787 6103 11068 84931 887901 87S5 1842 1094 899592 

I . 
. I NO PAX TFM 1101 687 1790 825 825 

TFY 230 1903 3519 5b52 3651 825 1030 5506 

~LEET SHIPS - DRY CARGO 

e VEH EA TFN 36 181 880 1097 567 22 27 616 
TF' Jlt7 2995 341 126 3637 7852 5091 16108 67 29 6835 

VEH SFT TF" 8502 12286 95561 116355 48489 5143 3267 57't99 
TFV 8951b 320251 49782 141063 444612 891t642 590377 111191 11707 l3101o 757859 

liE .. MIT rFM 781 6355 11437 1]575 1121 40 309 71t76 
TFY 14859 37768 7855 5859 25501t 91845 60632 160105 4571 812108 

0 ANa ",T TFM 1166 2100 321.1. 18107 1841 I:' t"'l 
TFY 203lt 2175 9118 5611 18944 13536 15910 18H 16913 M ~ 

• ~ t"' OTH MIT TFM 266 261. 1239 1239 r > TFY 170 141 1113 2684 16543 289 16832 > [JJ 
[JJ [JJ 
[JJ 

""' TOT MIT TFM 181 fdS5 11l1li 8803 11101 10213 40 109 10533 "'" i'rl TFY 11822 82291 17114 5859 95978 210009 91125 27920 63109 130017 i'rl ""' "'" t"PI t"PI 0 NO PAX TFM 5)93 5393 2164 21610 I:' TFY 9635 1993 H 1 it39 1 26093 111061 4117 210587 

AWAlrl~G SHIPMENT END OF PERIOD SHIPPING UTILizeD 8Y TYPE 
I e ltv,. 0111 PHI JAP OTH rOTAL TAP TAK TLST TAKV APA AKA LSD lST LPO lPH OTH TOTAL 

AMO lilT TF" 3 40 19 1 2 3 15 L 2 2 90 
Ge.. "'T 34010 3377 6781 TFY 11 179 HI 25 20 )0 10. 5 1 11 !Jl 
TOT MIT H04 3377 6781 

• .. NO PAX 

AlRL 1FT IN 
CONT LOADED OFflOAOEO Awr .. G SHIP "ARI .. E 'IR"LS 

~ ~ SAA USMC ITA OlH TOUl LIFT CONS "PAC JAP OKI PHI ItYN MPAC JAP OK! PHI RVN CON "Pi JAP DIU PIlI ItVII 
ML8 CAR TFM 24 l5'ZO 1113 2030 21147 11623 2488 3 93 39Z1t 1822 7 7 2]39 3990 16 11 620 6 

Tn 202 92787175656483117037 33367 5925 79 492 23582 472 13603 U 46 110044 148 25524 

•• Ie 

1'10 PAl( TFM 91110 292101 75 21) 3'64' 18637 6629 145 11351 6929 7 11559 " no! 
'1'ft 43'no 146344 7S 120) 191392 37936 ;0888 2065 64125 n )765' •• 8 IZ1 .. no 42960 
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EMBARKATION
DATA

FOR
MONTH

OF
JUL

1966

MSTS
-
DRY

CANGO
OFFLOADED

LOADED
TOTAL

OTH
PHI

JAP
OK I

TOTAL
RVN

OTH
OK I

PHI
RVN

JAP
22805

22805
8028

AMO
M/T

TFM
8028

119084
85595

925
11758

1787
TFY

961
8085

119872
120432

560
13430

TFM
GEN

M/T
720

1021
11068

621
816787

1094
8755

1842
805096

17866
73173

6103
2983

TFY
46221

143237
560

142677
21458

TFM
8748

TOT
M/T

1021
621

11068
899592

1094
8755

1842
887901

84931
1787

11068
18791

47182
6103

TFY

825
825

1790
TFM

687
1103

NO
PAX

5506
1030

825
3651

5652
3519

1903
TFY

230

FLEET
SHIPS

-
DRY

CARGO

616
27

22
567

1097
TFM

VEH
EA

880
36

181
29

6835
67

1648
7852

5091
3637

2995
747

347
126

TFY

57499
3267

5743
48489

116355
95567

12286
8502

TFM
VEH

SFT
757859

11707
1344

171797
590377

894642
444612

49782
14663

89576
320257

TFY

7476
309

40
7127

13575
6437

TFN
783

GEN
M/T

6355
81248

4571
16045

91845
60632

25504
7855

37768
5859

14859
TFY

OCCURRENCE

1847
1847

3266
2100

1166
AMO

M/T
TFM

16973
1843

1594
13536

5617
18944

2175
9118

TFY
2034

1239
266

1239
266

OTH
M/T

TFM
16832

289
16543

1773
770

2684
141

TFY

10533
309

40
17107

10213
8803

1166
TFM

6355
783

TOT
M/T

130017
6349

27920
91125

210009
95978

5859
17114

82297
17822

TFY

2164
5393

5393
2164

TFM
NO

PAX
24587

4717
14391

26093
17467

74
1993

9635
TFY

SHIPPING
UTILIZED

BY
TYPE

AWAITING
SHIPMENT

END
OF

PERIOD

TOTAL
OTH

LST
LPH

LPO
LSO

TAKY
AKA

APA
TAP

TLST
TAK

RVN
OK

PHI
JAP

OTH
TOTAL

90
2

15
2

19
2

3
1

3
3

40
TFM

AND
M/T

537
18

7
5

109
30

20
25

131
179

1
11

TFY
6781

3404
3377

GEN
M/T

6781
M/T

3404
3377

NO
PAX

IN
AIRLIFT

AWTNG
SHIP

MARINE
TERMLS

OFFLOADED
LOADED

CONT
CON

MPA
JAP

OKI
PHI

RVN
RVN

PHI
OK I

MPAC
JAP

OK I
RVN

PHI
MPAC

JAP
CONS

LIFT
TOTAL

OTH
ITA

SAA
USMC

6
11

620
16

11623
3990

7
2339

7
1822

3924
93

3
21147

2488
3173

2030
[5920

MLB
CAR

TFM
24

33367
117037

148
14044

25524
46

472
63

13603
23582

492
79

5925
17565

92787
6483

TFY
202

11559
11351

213
38643

18637
7305

7
6929

145
6629

75
29241

9114
TFM

NO
PAX

75
1203

191392
37936

127
61650

42960
146344

75
37658

498
43770

64125
2065

30888
TFY
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CONFIDENTIAL 

SLF HELICOPTER OPERATIONS fUR THE MONTH OF JUL 1Qb6 

ARMED COMBAT COMBAT LO:;ISTIC LOGISTIC COMMANOI SE ARCHI PSY CASUALTY TAt Alt 
TYPE NO HELD lROOP CAR CARGO TROOP CAR CARGO CONTROL RE SCUE WARFARE EVAC RECON TAt/Al RetOVRY r Alt Alt SDR TSK SOR T)K SOR TSK )OR TSI( SOR TSK SOR TSK SOR TSK SOR lSK SOR TSK SOR TSI( SOR TSK SOR TSK 
UH34 

TFM 22 2 L 888 HO 1003 3~b 532 274 281 111 1 1 189 86 60 25 
TFV 20 10 5525 2884 4105 2246 1669 1013 782 S80 H5 287 16 lit 2 2 102 351 103 51 ] ] 

CH46 
TFH 
TFV 282 150 84 60 51 34 11 9 6 5 

UHIE 
I TFM ] 2S 7 . \ 

TFY 280 111 I'll 91 29 20 1 5 it 9] 35 

• CH37 
TFM 
TFY 

e TOUL 
MOI'ITH 25 27 8 888 390 1003 356 532 214 281 171 1 1 189 86 60 25 
YEAR 300 127 5998 3125 it 189 2306 1749 1121 793 589 31,2 29it 16 14 2 113 366 196 86 3 3 

TRAINNG MAINT ADMIN OTHER TOTL TOll SORT SUPORT FlT 1'10 TONS NO CAS ORO EXPEND COMBAT OPNL 
SOR TSI( SOR TSK SDR TSK SOR lSK SORT TASK MAF OTHER HRS PAX CARGO EVAC RClT MGUN LST DMG LST _ 

UHJIt 
TFI4 lit" 8 12 8 263 14b 138 48 3515 1514 1515 898 431l 26 .. 327 11125 1 1 

C TFY231t 29 349 225 2343 1420 295 135 16837 9626 10394 32 .. 8 4110 20825 1361 327 101510 1 20 2 C 
t"PI CHit/) t"PI 
(j 

• 
TFM (j 

t"' TFY 14 8 223 151 67 7 24 1126 70 932 t""I 
> UH1E > rJJ TFM 25 7 25 13 92 6125 rJJ 
rJJ TFY 28 28 8 4 4 420 1'14 116 210 118 506 9351 rJJ ... 

CHH 
.... 

~ "'fj ... TFM .... 
t"'l TFV t"'i 
C TOTAL C 

MONTH 146 8 12 8 263 146 138 48 3540 1521 3540 911 431l 26 .. 321 92 23250 1 1 
YEAR 262 51 3It'l 225 2365 1431 2<.j1j 13'1 17480 9'171 10577 1465 4312 21951 1438 321 506 5186] 20 2 

• 

'. 
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SLF
HELICOPTER

OPERATIONS
FOR

THE
MONTH

OF
JUL

1966

ARMED
COMBAT

COMBAT
LOGISTIC

SEARCH/
CASUALTY

COMMAND/
LOGISTIC

TAC
A/C

PSY
TYPE

NO
TROOP

CAR
HELD

TROOP
CAN

RESCUE
CARGO

RECOVRY
TAC/A/

CARGO
RECON

CONTROL
WARFARE

EVAC
A/C

A/C
TSK

SOR
TSK

SOR
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
TSK

SOR
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
TSK

SOR
UH34TFM

22
2

1
888

390
274

1003
532

171
25

281
189

1
1

60
86

356
TFY

5525
20

10
4105

1669
2884

2246
1073

782
580

335
287

3
357

51
16

103
14

702
2

3
2

CH46TFH
TFY

150
51

84
282

60
5

11
34

9
6

UHIETFN
25

7
3

TFY
280

117
191

91
29

20
7

93
35

5
7

4
CH37TFM

TFY
TOTAL

25
27

MONTH
25

532
1003

390
274

888
171

356
281

8
189

86
60

1
1

YEAR
300

127
1749

1127
5998

3125
793

4189
589

2306
196

342
713

294
86

3
16

14
3

2
366

TRAINING
SORT

SUPORT
MAINT

FLT
OTHER

TOTL
TONS

ADMIN
COMBAT

NO
CAS

TOTL
ORD

EXPENO
OPNL

NO
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
LST

DNG
TASK

OTHER
CARGO

LST
DMG

RCKT
EVAC

SORT
MAF

HRS
MGUN

PAX
UH34

12
TFM

146
1514

263
17125

3515
8

3515
327

146
8

1
1

264
138

898
4371

48
TFY

234
225

295
349

1
20

2343
29

1420
16837

41580
4110

135
327

20825
1368

10394
9626

2
3248

CH46TFM
1126

TFY
24

151
223

7
70

932
67

14
8

UH1E
7

TFM
13

25
25

92
6125

28
28

TFY
194

9351
506

420
178

210
116

4
3

8
4

CH37TFM
TFY

TOTAL
MONTH

146
4371

23250
92

327
264

1521
3540

146
911

1
138

12
263

48
1

8
3540

8
1438

57
21951

9971
262

1
20

10577
51863

1431
225

506
2365

3465
YEAR

327
17480

4312
349

299
139

2
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